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OPB Election Survey

October 7-11, 2020; N=1000

HOW TO READ CROSSTABLES

Q1. All in all, do you think things are headed in the right
direction or are things pretty much on the wrong track?

Gender SUBGROUP RESULTS

Total 1371 599 772
100% 100% 100%
(B) ©)

:"P:ight direction 943 394 549B im
| 69% 66% 71% !
mi Wrong track 236 126C ! 100

17% 21% | 14%
Don’t know 192 79 113
- 14% 13% 15%

How to Read Crosstables: In the example chart (left), rows represent the three possible response
options to the question “All in all, do you think things are headed in the right direction, or are things
pretty much on the wrong track?” The three response options are: “right direction,” “wrong track,” and
“don’t know.” The amounts in each response category sum to the amount in the “total” row at the top
of the table.

The first column, or banner, is the “Total” column. It reflects the overall results.

The next two columns reflect the results of a subgroup, “Gender.” The gender subgroup is composed
of Males and Females, each with their own column. Both gender groups are assigned a letter
(Male=B, Female=C).

These two columns show how males’ attitudes compare to females’ attitudes. As shown in the chart,
69% of the full sample thinks things are headed in the right direction. Looking at the gender
subgroup, 71% of women think things are headed in the right direction, compared to 66% of men.

Statistically Significant Differences: If a pair of cells has a difference which is statistically
significant, the larger of the two cells is flagged with the letter of the opposite column. The test shows
the difference in females’ attitudes about things being headed in the right direction is statistically

significantly different than those of males’, which is signified by a “B” (the letter given to Males) next to females’ results for “right direction.”

The footnote indicates the level of significance (sig=.05). This level of significance means that 5% of the time, the difference between how the two groups feel about the direction is due to

random chance, while 95% of the time the difference is meaningful.

Statement of Limitations: Any sampling of opinions or attitudes is subject to a margin of error, which represents the difference between a sample of a given population and the total
population. The margin of error is a statistic expressing the amount of random sampling error in a survey's results and differs by sample size, as reflected in the table below.

Margin of Error Based on Sample Size

N=1200 N=1000 N=800 m N=500 N=400 N=300 N=200 N=150 N=100

+/- 2.8% +/- 3.1% +/- 3.5% +/- 4.0% +/- 4.4% +/- 4.9%

+/- 5.7% +/- 6.9% +/- 8.0% +/- 9.8% +/- 13.8%


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sampling_error
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Statistical_survey

OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Sl: How likely are you to vote in the November general election for president and state and local races?
County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—------—------——-
Wash- Portland ----------- Age 0 @ —ommmm———m——————- 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—---—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)  (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Almost certain 936 229 417 290 316 620 457 470 142 283 308 204 441 188 307 339 597 212 291 428RS
94% 93% 93% 95% 93% 94% 92% 95% 92% 94% 94% 93% 95% 94% 92% 92% 94% 90% 91% 97%
Probably 53 16 26 11 18 35 35H 17 12 17 13 11 20 10 23 23 30 20T 25T 8
5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 2%
50-50 chance 11 0 5 5 4 7 3 5 1 1 6 3 5 2 4 5 5 2 3 5
% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research:

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

S1l: How likely are you to vote in the November general election for president and state and local races?

Total

Almost certain

Probably

50-50 chance

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity --——--—----- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All
1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

936 76 154B 189B 151B 159B 114B 703 216 356 494 368 564
94% 80% 94% 95% 94% 98% 94% 94% 91% 94% 93% 91% 95%
53 17CDEF 6 11 8 3 4 38 15 16 33 27 27
5% 18%G 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4%

11 3 4 - 1 - 3 5 6 5 4 8 3
1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% *

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

S1l: How likely are you to vote in the November general election for president and state and local races?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Almost certain 936 127 128 65 54 133H 98H 30 112H 198 258 231
94% 96% 94% 87% 96% 95% 96% 78% 95% 95% 93% 92%
Probably 53 3 7 10B 2 4 3 9FGI 6 9 15 18
5% 2% 5% 13% 4% 3% 3% 22% 5% 4% % 7%
50-50 chance 11 3 2 - - 3 1 - 1 2 5 1
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q2. All things considered, do you think that things in (Portland/your community) are headed in the right direction,
or do you feel that they are off on the wrong track?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—------—------——-
Wash- Portland ----------- Age 0 @ —ommmm———m——————- 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—---—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Right direction 3717 93 163 122 121 256 200 176 78JK 98 112 88 194N 55 128 144 233 83 127 166
38% 38% 36% 40% 36% 39% 40% 36% 51% 33% 34% 40% 41% 28% 38% 39% 37% 36% 40% 38%

Wrong track 531 134 237 160 176 355 248 275 55 168I 1871 1201 231 126MO 174 184 346 131 163 232
53% 54% 53% 52% 52% 54% 50% 56% 36% 56% 57% 55% 50% 63% 52% 50% 55% 56% 51% 53%

Don't know 93 20 48 24 42F 51 47 42 21L 33L 28 11 42 18 33 40 53 20 28 43
% 8% 11% 8% 12% 8% 10% 9% 14% 11% 8% % % 9% 10% 11% 8% % 9% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q2. All things considered, do you think that things in (Portland/your community) are headed in the right direction,
or do you feel that they are off on the wrong track?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—————-—----- —-- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Right direction 377 31 51 86F 67F 50 54F 285 88 377K - 132 243L
38% 32% 31% 43% 42% 30% 44% 38% 37% 100% 33% 41%

Wrong track 531 59 93 93 81 96D 61 390 131 - 5313 237M 292
53% 61% 57% 47% 51% 59% 51% 52% 55% 100% 59% 49%

Don't know 93 6 20 20 11 17 6 71 18 - - 33 59
9% 6% 12% 10% 7% 10% 5% 10% 8% % 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q2. All things considered, do you think that things in (Portland/your community) are headed in the right direction,
or do you feel that they are off on the wrong track?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-—————m—m
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Right direction 377 57DE 56DE 18 11 551 50HI 9 29 88 110 115
38% 43% 41% 24% 20% 39% 48% 24% 24% 42% 40% 46%
Wrong track 531 57 67 54BC 30 72 41 29FG 65 104 144 117
53% 43% 49% 71% 54% 51% 41% 75% 55% 50% 52% 47%
Don't know 93 18 13 4 15CDh 13 11 1 24FH 16 23 18
9% 14% 9% 5% 26% 9% 11% 2% 20% 8% 8% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?
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-History- —--—----------—-——-
H.S.

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland ----—------—- Age
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ———————————————————————

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

COVID-19 pandemic 131 37C 40 53C 24 107E 68 62 11 29 44 47IJK 64
13% 15% 9% 17% 7% 16% 14% 13% 7% 10% 13% 22% 14%
Climate Change/ 30 10 8 11 5 25 23H 7 5 14 6 6 23N
Global warming 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5%

Cost of living 30 5 16 9 14 16 17 13 9L 9 9 3 10
3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Racism/Equality 99 21 50 28 39 60 39 58 18L 41L 31L 8 57N
10% 8% 11% 9% 12% 9% 8% 12% 12% 14% 10% 4% 12%

Riots/Protests 86 20 47 19 38 48 34 52 7 19 391 21 30
9% 8% 11% 6% 11% 7% 7% 11% 5% 6% 12% 10% %

Lack of Jobs 54 18C 11 25C 10 44E 20 34 7 8 273 11 32
5% 7% 3% 8% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 3% 8% 5% 7%
Affordable housing 51 4 36BD 11 33F 18 24 27 7 20 13 10 36N
5% % 8% 4% 10% 3% 5% 5% 5% % % % %

Homelessness 204 27 140BD 37 114F 90 101 101 39 70 60 36 107
20% 11% 31% 12% 34% 14% 20% 21% 25% 23% 18% 16% 23%

Lack of leadership 34 13 11 9 11 22 18 16 6 6 14 8 9
3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2%

Law enforcement 31 1 21B 10 19 13 18 14 5 13 9 5 21
% * % 3% % 2% % % 3% % 3% 2% 5%

Civil unrest/ 17 5 11 1 9 8 10 7 2 4 5 5 8
disorder % 2% % * % 1% % % 1% % 2% 2% 2%

Poverty 11 3 5 4 5 6 8 3 5 2 2 2 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Violence/Crime 47 13 18 16 10 37 16 31 5 17 22L 3 17
% 5% 4% % % 6% % % 3% % 7% 1% 4%

Healthcare 32 11 10 11 4 28E 12 19 7 5 12 8 19
3% % 2% 4% 1% % 2% 4% 5% % % 4% %

Donald Trump as 29 14C 4 10C 4 25E 16 13 1 10 12 5 20
president % % 1% % 1% % % % 1% 3% % 2% %

Divisiveness 25 6 13 6 7 18 6 17G 4 8 7 6 5
% % 3% 2% 2% % 1% % 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%

Lack of students in 7 2 2 3 2 5 4 3 1 5 1 0 2
school 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1%

Budget/funds 13 3 4 7 3 10 8 6 2 3 6 2 5
% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Education/School 30 5 12 13 4 26E 13 17 6 13 8 3 7
% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2%

N W N W

o

Vote
0-2 3-4
Ooth/ Of
334 368 632
100% 100% 100%
(0)  (P) (Q)
47 43 87
14% 12% 14%
6 11 19
2% 3% 3%
15 17 13
4% 5% 2%
36N 520 47
11%  14% 7%
26 33 53
8% 9% 8%
17 17 37
5% 5% 6%
13 10 41P
4% 3% 7%
63 84 120
19% 23% 19%
7 8 25
2% 2% 4%
6 12 19
2% % %
4 5 11
1% % %
5 5 6
1% 1% 1%
23 17 30
7% % %
9 7 25
3% 2% %
6 6 23
2% 2% %
17 12 14
5% 3% 2%
4 5 3
1% 1% *
5 5 8
1% 1% 1%
19M 14 16
6% 4% 3%

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
32 35 64
14% 11% 14%
4 10 16
2% 3% 4%
18T 9T 3
8% 3% 1%
18 28 52
8% 9% 12%
25 29 32
11% 9% 7%
14 16 24
6% 5% 5%
10 16 24
4% 5% 6%
59 55 89
25% 17% 20%
2 10 21
1% 3% 5%
- 10 22R
3% 5%
4 5 8
2% 2% 2%
3 3 5
1% 1% 1%
10 17 20
4% % %
2 14 17
1% 4% 4%
6 7 15
3% % %
2 9 14
1% 3% %
3 2 2
1% 1% *
3 3 8
1% 1% 2%
5 6 18
2% 2% 4%
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————————-——--——--—-—--- City

Clack- Mult- ing-

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,
Total amas

What do you think is the most important problem facing

(continued)

Q3.
Police violence

OPB/DHM Research:
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
(continued)
Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- --————--------——-
Wash- Portland ----—------—- Age 00 @mmmm——mmm———————= 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Not having enough 6 - 3 3 2 5 1 5 0 4 2 - 6 - - 1 6 2 2 3
resources 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%
None 3 - 2 1 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 - - 2 1 2 1 - 2 1
* 1% * * * * * * 1% 1% * 1% * * *

Other 87 38CD 24 24 18 69E 46 40 14 25 28 20 28 24M 34 28 58 12 33 40
% 16% 5% 8% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% % 8% 9% 6% 12% 10% 8% % 5% 10% 9%

Don't Know 43 10 23 11 13 30 17 26 4 14 9 16K 12 17M 14 15 28 20T 15T 8
% 4% 5% % % % % 5% 3% % 3% 7% % % % 4% % % % 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

12



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ---—--—-—-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

COVID-19 pandemic 131 7 31 20 23 23 16 104 25 54 62 47 84
13% 7% 19% 10% 14% 14% 14% 14% 10% 14% 12% 12% 14%

Climate Change/ 30 0 6 9 3 6 6 26 3 20K 8 15 15
Global warming 3% * 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1% 4% %
Cost of living 30 S5F 2 12F 5 1 1 16 14H 14 14 10 20
3% % % 6% 3% * 1% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% %

Racism/Equality 99 10 15 21 9 20 15 6l 38H 41 50 60M 39
10% 11% % 11% 6% 12% 12% 8% 16% 11% 9% 15% %

Riots/Protests 86 9 15 16 13 19 8 66 15 11 733 35 51
9% 9% % 8% 8% 11% 7% 9% % 3% 14% % %

Lack of Jobs 54 5 9 13 7 11 4 42 12 20 30 29 25
5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4%

Affordable housing 51 6 8 11 9 9 5 38 12 23 22 15 36
5% 7% % 6% 5% % 4% 5% % 6% % % %

Homelessness 204 25 30 53 32 30 22 162 42 81 106 77 127
20% 26% 18% 27% 20% 19% 19% 22% 18% 21% 20% 19% 21%

Lack of leadership 34 2 4 2 3 6 13BCD 28 3 5 29J 15 19
3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 10%EF 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3%

Law enforcement 31 2 3 7 7 7 4 25 6 14 16 13 19
% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% % 3% % % % %

Civil unrest/ 17 - 1 3 9CF 1 2 15 2 1 147 2 15
disorder % * 2% 5% 1% 1% % 1% * % % %
Poverty 11 3 3 1 1 1 2 7 4 6 2 4 7
1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 1%

Violence/Crime 47 4 6 12 13G 7 3 35 12 4 4130 22 25
% 4% 4% 6% % 4% 2% % 5% 1% % % %

Healthcare 32 2 3 8 6 2 8F 23 9 18 12 16 16
3% 2% 2% 4% % 1% 6% 3% 4% 5% % 4% 3%

Donald Trump as 29 2 2 1 5 5 7D 25 3 14 13 8 21
president % 2% 1% * 3% 3% 5% % 1% 4% % % %
Divisiveness 25 3 9D 2 5 4 1 19 7 6 16 14 10
% 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% % 3% 1% 3% % 2%

Lack of students in 7 - 3 - 1 3 1 6 1 2 6 2 5
school 1% 2% * 2% * 1% 1% * 1% * 1%
Budget/funds 13 - - 0 7CD 3 3 8 5 5 8 6 7
% * % 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Education/School 30 4 7 4 5 6 5 17 13 10 15 10 20
% 4% 4% 2% % 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%
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Q4:Worry About
Financial

today?
Track Smwht Not At All

Direction
-——-——-—-—-—- -- Situation ---

$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ----------- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

$50K

Q1:
Dir

POC

2020

(Portland/your community)
$100K $150K Or > White

Income
———————-——-——-—--——————————————————— FEthnicity

<
Total $25K

$75K

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

What do you think is the most important problem facing

(continued)
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
(continued)
Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Not having enough 6 1 2 - 3 - - 5 2 4 3 4 3
resources 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
None 3 2 1 - - - - 1 2 2 1 2 1
* 2% 1% * 1% * * 1% *
Other 87 7 14 16 11 13 10 65 20 27 49 26 58
% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% % 8% % % 7% 10%
Don't Know 43 5 5 11 7 7 2 36 7 17 13 16 27
% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% % 3% % % 4% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

Total

COVID-19 pandemic
Climate Change/
Global warming
Cost of living
Racism/Equality
Riots/Protests
Lack of Jobs
Affordable housing
Homelessness

Lack of leadership
Law enforcement
Civil unrest/
disorder

Poverty
Violence/Crime
Healthcare

Donald Trump as
president
Divisiveness

Lack of students in
school

Budget/funds

Education/School

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

131 16C 5 5 3 10 8 3 8 26 36 37
13% 12% 3% 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 13% 13% 15%
30 2 2 2 3 2 1 - 6 13 6
3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% %
30 2 2 9BC 4 6 1 6GI 4 5 8 14
3% 1% 2% 12% 7% 4% 1% 15% 3% 2% 3% %
99 12 24E 9 2 17 13 8 9 20 31 32
10% 9% 17% 12% 4% 12% 12% 19% 7% 10% 11% 13%
86 16 13 6 10 13 8 5 19 15 14 26
9% 12% 10% 8% 17% 9% 7% 14% 16% 7% 5% 10%
54 6 2 - 4 4 3 2 3 9 12 12
5% 4% 1% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
51 12 16 6 5 15 15 2 7 12 16 12
5% 9% 12% % 8% 11% 14% 4% 6% 6% 6% %
204 55 45 22 13 561 41T 10 27 47 55 56
20% 41% 33% 29% 24% 40% 40% 25% 23% 22% 20% 22%
34 3 2 6C 2 5 2 3 4 4 9 4
3% 2% 2% 9% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 2%
31 6 13 3 1 8 8 1 5 6 9 9
% 4% % % 2% 6% 8% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%

17 3 2 2 4 1 1 1 8 4 5 2
% 3% % % 6% 1% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 1%

11 0 1 - 4BC 0 1 - 4 6 4 0
1% * 1% 7% * 1% 3% 3% 1% *
47 6 1 1 4 6 2 1 3 11 13 10
% 4% 1% 1% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4%

32 1 3 - 1 - 1 2F 2 5 17 6
3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2%
29 1 2 - 1 1 3 - 1 5 11 9
% 1% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 2% % 4%
25 3 2 3 - 3 2 - 4 1 8 117
% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5%

7 - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 2 1 5
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% * 2%
13 - 4 - - 1 1 1 1 1 5 5
% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

30 1 2 3 - 1 1 31 - 8 10 8
% * 1% 4% 1% 1% 7% 4% 3% 3%
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
(continued)
Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Police violence 38 5 11 8E - 3 12F 2 8 10 14 12
4% 4% 8% 11% 2% 12% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Salary/Wages 23 - 4 4B 0 1 3 4FT - 7 4 8
2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 10% 4% 2% 3%
Infrastructure 13 2 1 - 3 2 2 2 1 2 6 1
1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% *
Economy 30 6C - 2 1 5 - 1 3 10L 5 3
3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%
Over Development/ 11 2 - - 4C 4 - - 2 2 - 5
Growth 1% 1% 7% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Stance on Taxes 18 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 3 5 3
2% * 1% * 2% 1% 2% 1%
Too much government
interference - - - - - - - - - - - -
Transportation 4 - - - - - - - - 2 1 2
* 1% * 1%
Social Injustice 10 - - 1 1 1 - - 1 2 5 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Government not doing 10 0 2 4 1 4 2 - 1 4 2 3
their job 1% * 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Black Lives Matter 9 - 2 2 - - 1 1 2 1 1 3
1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 1%
Traffic 9 1 0 - 0 2 0 - - 5 2 1
1% 1% * 1% 1% * 3% 1% *
Overpopulation 3 1 - 2 - 1 2 - - 0 1 1
* 1% 2% 1% 2% * * *
Drug addiction 2 1 - - - 1 - - 0 1 0 0
* 1% * * 1% * *
Abortion 6 - - - - - - - - 2 1 -
1% 1% *
Businesses are
closing/shutting 8 1 - - 1 2 - - - 2 3 2
down 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Corruption 6 - 3 - - - 1 1 1 2 2 0
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *
Too liberal 14 3 3 2 2 3 1 - 6 2 3 1
1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1%
Mental Health 7 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 0 - 2 2
problem 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1%
Defunding the police 2 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1
* 1% 1% 1% 1% * *
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
(continued)
Q3. What do you think is the most important problem facing (Portland/your community) today?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Not having enough 6 - 1 1 0 - 2 - - 4 0 2
resources 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1%
None 3 - - - 1 - - - 1 - -
* 2% 1% *
Other 87 6 3 8C 5 8 2 4G 7 14 26 12
% 5% 2% 11% 8% 6% 2% 11% 6% 7% 9% 5%
Don't Know 43 9C 1 1 4 5 - - 11G 7 6 10
% 7% 1% 2% 7% 3% 9% 3% 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Q4. How worried, or not, are you about your personal financial situation?

Vot

0-2
of
4

e

3-4
of
4

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland ----—------—-
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Very/Somewhat 402 103 187 112 139 264 164 230G
40% 42% 42% 37% 41% 40% 33% 47%
Very worried 98 16 43 39 40 58 37 59G
10% 7% 10% 13% 12% 9% 7% 12%
Somewhat worried 304 87D 144D 73 98 206 127 171G
30% 35% 32% 24%  29% 31% 26% 35%

Not too/Not at all 593 141 260 192 199 394 328H 261
59% 57% 58% 63% 59% 60% 66% 53%

Not too worried 351 82 161 108 125 226 182 165
35% 33% 36% 35% 37% 34% 37% 34%

Not at all worried 243 60 99 84 75 168 146H 96
24% 24% 22% 27% 22% 25% 29% 19%

Don't know 4 1 1 2 4 3 1

* % * % % 1% *
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

155
100%
(I)

58
37%

10
7%

47
31%

96
62%

71JK
46%

25
16%

1
1

o

327
100%
(K)

136
42%

39
12%

97
30%

190
58%

108
33%

82
25%

219
100%
(L)

80
37%

18
8%

62

28%

136
62%

75
34%

611
28%

2
1%

466
100%
(M)

208
45%

57N
12%

151
32%

256
55%

157
34%

99
21%

2

*

199
100%
(N)

71
36%

9

5%
62
31%

127
64%

72
36%

55
28%

1

*

632
100%
(Q)

249
39%

46
7%

203
32%

380
60%

217
34%

163
26%

Education
-History- ——-—-—-——-——————————
H.S.
Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
110T 148T 140
47% 47% 32%
34T 35 29
14% 11% 7%
77 1147 111
33% 36% 25%
125 167 300RS
53% 52% s
77 104 170
33% 33% 39%
48 63 130s
20% 20% 29%
- 3 1
1% *
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OPB/DHM Research:

Q4. How worried,

Total

Very/Somewhat

Very worried

Somewhat

worried

Not too/Not at all

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Don't know

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

or not, are you about your personal financial situation?

Income

< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K --—-—-----—-
Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Direction Financial
————————————— Situation ---

Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Dir Track Smwht Not At All

1000
100%

402
40%

98
10%

304
30%

593
59%

351
35%

243
24%

(sig=.05)

(all pairs)

95 164 199 160 163
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
57DEF 95DEF 82FG 56G 45
59%G 58%G 41% 35% 28%
23DEF 32DEF 14 10 6
245G 20%G 7% 7% 4%
34G 63FG  69G 46G 39
36% 39% 35% 29% 24%
39 66 117BC 102BC 117BCD
41% 41% 59% 64% 72%

25 46 71 58 69BC

27% 28% 35% 37% 42%

13 21 46 44C 48BC

14% 13% 23% 27% 30%

- 2 - 1 0
1% 1% *
columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

120 746
100% 100%
(G) (H)
25 296
21% 40%
4 57
3% 8%
21 239
17% 32%

96BC 447
79%DE 60%

43 240
36% 32%
53BC 2061

44%DE 28%
F

- 3
*

237
100%
(1)

100
42%

41H
17%

59
25%

137
58%

104H
44%

33
14%

377
100%
(J)

132
35%

22
110
29%

243K
65%

149K
40%

94
25%

*

531
100%
(K)

2373
45%

69J
13%

168
32%

292
55%

163
31%

129
24%

* N

402
100%
(L)

402M
100%

98M
24%

304M
76%

593
100%
(M)

593L
100%

351L
59%

243L
41%
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q4. How worried, or not, are you about your personal financial situation?

Total

Very/Somewhat
Very worried
Somewhat worried
Not too/Not at all
Not too worried
Not at all worried

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

402 42 67BE 39BE 16 50 45 21 48 83 95 105
40% 32% 49% 52% 28% 36% 44% 53% 41% 40% 34% 42%
98 13 16 14 5 14 9 11FG 15 20 19 32
10% 10% 12% 18% 9% 10% 8% 27% 13% 10% % 13%
304 29 51BE 26 11 37 36 10 33 63 76 73
30% 22% 37% 34% 20% 26% 36% 26% 28% 30% 27% 29%
593 90CD 69 36 40CD 90 57 19 70 126 182 146
59% 68% 51% 48% 72% 64% 56% 47% 59% 60% 66% 58%
351 53 46 25 24 57 39 12 40 75 117 89
35% 40% 34% 33% 44% 41% 38% 29% 34% 36% 42% 36%
243 38 23 12 15 33 19 7 30 51 64 56
24% 28% 17% 15% 28% 23% 18% 18% 25% 24% 23% 22%
4 - - - - - - - - - 1 -

* *

columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:
The local economy

334
100%
(0)

147
445

36
11%

111
33%

168M
50%

91
27%

77M
23%

19

Vote

of

4

368
100%
(P)

163
445

35
10%

127
35%

181
49%

99
27%

81
22%

25

3

-4

of

4

632
100%
(Q)

321
51%

63
10%

258
41%

280
44%

150
24%

130
21%

31

)

o

Education
-History- ——-—-—-————————————-
0 H.S.

Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
112 128 2448
48% 40% 55%

32 22 44
14% 7% 10%
80 106 200S
34% 33% 45%
113 170T 173
48% 53% 39%

49 98T 99
21% 31% 22%
64T 71 74
27% 22% 17%

10 21 25

o

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party
Wash- Portland ----------- Age 0000000 —mmmmmm—————————
Clack- Mult- ing- =---—-—----- Male Fe- - ———————————————————————

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N)

Total approve 484 127 213 144 165 319 264H 213 75 145 155 109 256N0O 80
48% 52% 47% 47% 49% 48% 53% 43% 48% 48% 47% 50% 55% 40%

Approve strongly 98 37C 26 35C 19 79E 52 46 22 27 32 17 43 20
10% 15% 6% 12% 6% 12% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10%

Approve somewhat 386 90 187 108 146 240 212H 167 53 118 123 91 214N0 61
39% 37% 42% 35% 43% 36% 43% 34% 34% 39% 38% 42% 46% 30%
Total disapprove 461 108 208 145 150 311 212 246 66 135 160 100 182 110M
46% 44% 46% 47% 44%  47% 43% 50% 43% 45% 49% 46% 39% 55%

Disapprove 250 51 122 77 88 162 110 139 35 70 83 61 111 48
somewhat 25% 21% 27% 25% 26% 24% 22% 28% 23% 23% 26% 28% 24% 24%
Disapprove 211 57 86 68 62 149 102 107 31 65 76 39 72 62M
strongly 21% 23% 19% 22% 18% 23% 21% 22% 20% 22% 23% 18% 15% 31%

Don't know 55 10 27 18 23 32 20 33 14K 19 12 10 28 9
% % % % % % 4% 7% 9% % 4% 5% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

6%

7%

5%

°

°

°
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:
The local economy

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total approve 484 39 64 102 80 88C  69C 395I 83 256K 187 159 324L
48%  41%  39% 51%  50% 54%  58% 53%  35%  68%  35%  39% 55%
Approve strongly 98 9 13 16 15 21 14 73 25 60K 34 27 70L
10% 9% 8% 8%  10% 13% 123 10% 10%  16% 6% 7% 12%
Approve somewhat 386 31 51 86 64 67 55C 322I 59 196K 154 132 253L
39%  32%  31%  43%  40% 41%  46%  43%  25%  52%  29%  33% 43%

Total disapprove 461 54 85 89 69 66 48 316 1358 107 3243 225M 233
46% 56% 52%  45%  43% 40%  40%  42%  57%  28%  61%  56% 39%

Disapprove 250 27 44 55 41 41 21 184 62 80 145 114 136
somewhat 25%  28% 27%  28%  26% 25%  18%  25%  26% 21% 27%  28% 23%

Disapprove 211 27 41 34 28 25 27 132 745 27 1797 111M 97
strongly 21%  28% 25% 17% 17% 15% 223  18%  31% 7% 34%  28% 16%

Don't know 55 2 15 7 11 9 3 35 18 14 19 19 37
6% 2% 9% 45 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 3 15 3 3

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

The local economy

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

columns tested BCDE, FGHI,

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

JKL

Q17/Q19: Portland

2020

Tax Preference

>3
]

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes
1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
484 81DE 75DE 22 17 74H 66HI 5 49H 113 152 126
48% 61% 55% 29% 31% 53% 65% 14% 42% 54% 55% 50%
98 12 7 2 2 6 8 1 7 19 30 30
10% 9% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% % 11% 12%
386 69DE 69DE 20 15 68H 59HI 4 42H 94 122 96
39% 52% 50% 27% 27% 48% 57% 10% 36% 45% 44% 38%
461 42 52 50BC 34BC 58G 25 32FGI 63G 86 110 117
46% 32% 38% 66% 61% 41% 25% 81% 53% 41% 40% 47%
250 31 34 14 26BCD 37 18 8 41G 48 65 73
25% 23% 25% 18% 46% 26% 18% 21% 35% 23% 23% 29%
211 11 18 36BCE 8 21 7 23FGI 21G 38 45 44
21% 8% 13% 48% 14% 15% 7% 60% 18% 18% 16% 17%
55 10 9 3 5 8 11 2 6 9 15 8
6% % 7% 4% 9% 6% 10% 5% 5%

>3
]

24



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

3-4
of

632
100%
(Q)

87
14%

19
3%

68

11%

516
82%

138
22%

3717
60%

-History- —--—------—------——-
H.S.
Grad
Or <

Homelessness
County
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party
Wash- Portland ----------- Age 0 @ —ommmm———m——————- 0-2
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——-——--—-——-----—---——- Oth/
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)

Total approve 129 32 44 52C 30 99E 66 62 15 45 45 25 84NO 18 27
13% 13% 10% 17% 9% 15% 13% 13% 9% 15% 14% 11% 18 % 8%

Approve strongly 28 3 9 17BC 7 21 10 18 1 10 10 8 15 7 6
3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% * 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%

Approve somewhat 101 30 36 36 23 78E 56 44 14 35 35 16 69NO 10 21
10% 12% 8% 12% 7% 12% 11% % % 12% 11% 8% 15% % 6%
Total disapprove 830 199 393BD 237 303F 527 410 408 135J 233 2793 183 368 170 291M
83% 81% 88% 77% 90% 80% 83% 83% 87% 78% 85% 84% 79% 86% 87%
Disapprove 233 62 93 78 78 155 116 111 457 54 76 58 121N 29 84N
somewhat 23% 25% 21% 25% 23% 23% 23% 22% 29% 18% 23% 27% 26% 14% 25%
Disapprove 596 137 300BD 159 225F 371 294 297 90 179 203 125 248 142M 207M
strongly 60% 56% 67% 52% 67% 56% 59% 60% 58% 60% 62% 57% 53% 71% 62%

Don't know 42 14cC 10 17 5 36E 19 22 5 22K 3 11K 14 11 17

% % 2% 5% 2% % % % 3% % 1% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

>3
]

>3
]

29

>3
]

Education

Some Coll
Coll Grad+

235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
26 35 68
11% 11% 15%
6 7 15
3% 2% 3%
20 29 52
8% 9% 12%
199 267 359
85% 84% 81%
51 69 113
22% 22% 26%
148 197 246
63% 62% 56%
10 16 15
4% % %



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Homelessness
Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 129 7 17 32 20 20 21 1101 18 85K 34 49 80
13% 7% 10% 16% 12% 12% 17% 15% 8% 22% % 12% 13%

Approve strongly 28 2 6 5 6 3 4 25 3 16 10 13 15
3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%

Approve somewhat 101 5 10 27 14 16 17 85 15 68K 24 37 64
10% 5% % 13% % 10% 14% 11% % 18% % % 11%

Total disapprove 830 88DG 146G 158 136 134 91 605 212H 278 4837 344 483
83% 92% 89% 79% 85% 82% 75% 81% 89% 74% 91% 86% 81%

Disapprove 233 29 41 41 37 38 23 177 52 109K 96 92 139
somewhat 23% 30% 25% 20% 23% 23% 19% 24% 22% 29% 18% 23% 23%
Disapprove 596 59 104 117 100 96 68 428 160H 169 387J 252 344
strongly 60% 62% 64% 59% 62% 59% 56% 57% 67% 45% 73% 63% 58%
Don't know 42 0 1 10 4 9C 9BC 32 7 14 14 9 31
% * 1% % 2% % 7% 4% 3% % % 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Homelessness
Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total approve 129 22CD 8 1 5 11 171 1 6 37L 49L 24
13% 17% 6% 1% 8% % 16% 4% 5% 18% 18% 10%

Approve strongly 28 5 1 - 2 2 5 - 2 11L 11 3
3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% % % 1%

Approve somewhat 101 17D 7 1 3 9 121 1 4 26 38 22
10% 13% 5% 1% 5% 7% 12% 4% 3% 12% 14% 9%
Total disapprove 830 109 129B 72B 50 128 84 37 110G 170 216 219K
83% 82% 94% 95% 89% 91% 82% 93% 93% 82% 78% 87%

Disapprove 233 31 33 9 19D 34 20 4 34 53 56 68
somewhat 23% 23% 24% 13% 34% 24% 19% 11% 29% 26% 20% 27%
Disapprove 596 78 96 62BE 31 94 65 32 75 117 160 151
strongly 60% 59% 70% 83% 55% 67% 63% 82% 64% 56% 58% 60%
Don't know 42 2 - 3 1 1 1 1 3 2 13J 7
4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Q7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Vote
-History- —--—------—------——-
0 H.S.

of
4

3-4
of

Grad
Or <

COVID-19
County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Total approve 563 127 277BD 159 227F 336 282 272
56% 52% 62% 52% 67% 51% 57% 55%

Approve strongly 225 53 107 65 88 136 106 117
22% 22% 24% 21% 26% 21% 21% 24%

Approve somewhat 339 74 170 94 139F 199 176 155
34% 30% 38% 31% 41% 30% 36% 31%

Total disapprove 410 115C 159 135 105 305E 204 203
41% 47% 35% 44%  31% 46% 41% 41%

Disapprove 154 34 70 50 47 107 76 77
somewhat 15% 14% 16% 16% 14% 16% 15% 16%
Disapprove 256 82C 89 86C 58 197E 128 126
strongly 26% 33% 20% 28% 17% 30% % 26%
Don't know 27 3 12 12 22 17
% 1% 3% 4% 2% % % 4%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

155
100%
(1)

98
63%

441
28%

55
35%

53
34%

300
100%
(J)

158
53%

67
22%

91
30%

132
44%

61
20%

71
24%

10
3%

327
100%
(K)

176
54%

78
24%

99
30%

144
44%

44
13%

219
100%
(L)

131
60%

36
17%

94JK
43%

81
37%

30
14%

51
23%

7

>3
]

466
100%
(M)

323NO
69%

140NO
30%

183NO
39%

133
28%

56
12%

77
17%

11
2%

arty
oth/
Rep NAV
199 334
100% 100%
(N) (0)
73 168N
36% 50%
20 65N
10% 20%
53 102
26% 31%
123MO 154M
62% 46%
38M 60
19% 18%
84MO  95M
42% 28%
4 13
2% 4%

368
100%
(P)

193
52%

77
21%

116
32%

160
44%

65
18%

95
26%

15
4%

632
100%
(Q)

370
59%

148
23%

222
35%

249
39%

88
14%

161l
25%

13

>3
]

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+

235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
113 159 288RS
48% 50% 65%
36 61 128RS
15% 19% 29%
77 99 160
33% 31% 36%
119T 144T 145
51% 45% 33%
40 48 66
17% 15% 15%
80T 96T 79
34% 30% 18%

3 15T 8

1% % 2%

28



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

COVID-19
Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-=——-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 563 46 89 111 84 109BCE 75 4411 116 269K 248 213 348
56% 48% 54% 56% 52% 67% 63% 59% 49% 71% 47% 53% 59%
Approve strongly 225 13 33 32 36 48BD 40BC 1841 36 131K 80 68 156L
22% 13% 20% 16% 23% 29% 33%D 25% 15% 35% 15% 17% 26%

Approve somewhat 339 33 56 79 48 62 36 258 79 138 168 145 192
34% 35% 34% 40% 30% 38% 30% 35% 34% 37% 32% 36% 32%

Total disapprove 410 48F 71F 83F T4F 48 45 289 111 104 2763 177 230
41% 50% 43% 42% 46% 29% 37% 39% 47% 28% 52% 44% 39%

Disapprove 154 19 30 26 34F 16 17 114 36 50 87 60 93
somewhat 15% 20% 19% 13% 21% 10% 14% 15% 15% 13% 16% 15% 16%
Disapprove 256 28 41 57 40 31 28 175 75 54 1900 118 137
strongly 26% 30% 25% 28% 25% 19% 23% 23% 31% 14% 36% 29% 23%
Don't know 27 2 4 5 2 6G - 16 11 4 7 12 15
3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

COVID-19
Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-—————m—m
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total approve 563 104DE 96D 38 32 110HI 81HI 21 56 132 166 153
56% 78% 70% 50% 57% 79% 79% 55% 48% 63% 60% 61%

Approve strongly 225 45D 36 13 10 481 311 6 19 48 75 71
22% 34% 26% 18% 18% 34% 31% 14% 16% 23% 27% 28%

Approve somewhat 339 59 60 24 22 62 50I 16 37 84 91 81
34% 44% 44% 32% 39% 44% 49% 40% 31% 40% 33% 33%

Total disapprove 410 25 41 38BC 21B 29 19 18FG 58FG 74 106 96
41% 19% 30% 50% 37% 21% 19% 45% 49% 36% 38% 38%

Disapprove 154 12 14 15 14BC 15 9 6 25G 32 52 32
somewhat 15% 9% 10% 20% 25% 11% 9% 16% 21% 15% 19% 13%
Disapprove 256 13 27 23BE 7 14 10 12FG 33FG 42 54 64
strongly 26% 10% 20% 30% 12% 10% 10% 29% 28% 20% 19% 26%
Don't know 27 4 - - 3C 1 2 - 4 3 6 2
3% 3% % 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

30



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Q8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Vote
-History- —--—------—------——-
0 H.S.

of
4

3-4
of

Grad
Or <

Transportation
County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Total approve 613 143 296D 175 224F 389 297 306
61% 58% 66% 57% 66% 59% 60% 62%

Approve strongly 209 51 87 70 69 139 95 111
21% 21% 19% 23% 20% 21% 19% 23%

Approve somewhat 405 92 209BD 104 155F 250 202 195
40% 37% 47% 34% 46% 38% 41% 40%

Total disapprove 290 72 120 97 94 196 169H 118
29% 29% 27% 32% 28% 30% 34% 24%

Disapprove 164 37 71 57 58 106 95 69
somewhat 16% 15% 16% 19% 17% 16% 19% 14%
Disapprove 126 36 49 41 36 90 74H 49
strongly 13% 14% 11% 13%  11% 14% 15% 10%
Don't know 97 31C 32 34 19 77E 29 68G
10% 13% % 11% 6% 12% % 14%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

155 300
100% 100%
(1) (J)
114JK 175
74%L  58%
44JL 48
29% 16%
69 128
45% 43%
27 901
17% 30%
17 47
11% 16%
9 421
6% 14%
14 35
9% 12%

327
100%
(K)

199
61%

83JL
25%

115
35%

1041
32%

58
18%

461
14%

25
8%

219
100%
(L)

126
58%

33
15%

466
100%
(M)

318N
68%

121NO
26%

196
42%

115
25%

69
15%

46
10%

34

<
]

arty
oth/
Rep NAV

199 334
100% 100%
(N) (0)
95 201N
48% 60%
26 61
13% 18%
69 139
35% 42%
76M 99
38% 30%
35 61
18% 18%
41MO 39
21% 12%
28M 34
14% 10%

368
100%
(P)

251Q
68%

88
24%

162
44%

89
24%

52
14%

37
10%

29
8%

632
100%
(Q)

363
57%

120
19%

243
38%

201P
32%

112
18%

89
14%

68
11%

Education

Some Coll

Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
139 193 279
59% 61% 63%
52 65 91
22% 21% 21%
87 128 188
37% 40% 43%
68 90 132
29% 28% 30%
38 44 83
16% 14% 19%
30 46 49
13% 15% 11%
28 35 31
12% 11% %

31



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Transportation
Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 613 66G 109G 127 98 103 63 472 134 277K 278 246 365
61% 69% 67% 63% 61% 63% 52% 63% 56% 73% 52% 61% 62%

Approve strongly 209 28 34 42 31 36 21 158 47 112K 85 76 131
21% 29% 21% 21% 20% 22% 18% 21% 20% 30% 16% 19% 22%

Approve somewhat 405 38 75 85 66 67 42 314 87 165 193 169 234
40% 40% 46% 43% 41% 41% 34% 42% 37% 44% 36% 42% 39%

Total disapprove 290 20 39 60 45 54 41 204 84 78 1983 121 168
29% 21% 24% 30% 28% 33% 34% 27% 35% 21% 37% 30% 28%

Disapprove 164 13 23 32 27 24 27 118 44 57 99 69 94
somewhat 16% 13% 14% 16% 17% 15% 22% 16% 19% 15% 19% 17% 16%
Disapprove 126 7 16 28 19 30 14 86 40 22 99J 52 74
strongly 13% 7% 10% 14% 12% 19% 12% 11% 17% 6% 19% 13% 12%
Don't know 97 10 16 13 17F 6 17F 70 19 22 5570 36 60
10% 10% 10% 6% 10% 3% 14% 9% 8% % 10% % 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Transportation

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Portland Mayor

017/019:

Portland
City Council

2020

012/Q14:
Whee- Iann-
Total ler arone In
1000 133 136
100% 100% 100%
(B) (C)
613 97D 92
61% 73% 68%
209 32 26
21% 24% 19%
405 65 67
40% 49% 49%
290 30 36
29% 22% 26%
164 19 30
16% 14% 22%
126 11 [
13% 8% 5%
97 6 8
10% 4% 6%

Write

DK

75 56
100% 100%
(D) (E)
39 37
52% 66%
12 12
16% 21%
27 25
36% 45%
31B 15
41% 27%
13 8
17% 14%
18BC 7
24% 13%

5 4

7% 7%

columns tested BCDE, FGHI,

JKL

140
100%
(F)

100
71%

351
25%

102
100%
(G)

72
71%

231
23%

49
4

>3
]

o oe

=PRSS NN

oe

8
6
5
6
6
0
9
4
4

o

Write

63%

26%

15
38%

13
34%

= —
W W o
o

o

o

13F
11%

Tax Preference

>3
]

o
]

Employer
Property Income Payroll
Taxes
209 277 250
100% 100% 100%
(J) (K) (L)
143 168 180K
69% 60% 72%
52 65 63
25% 23% 25%
91 103 117
44% 37% 47%
59 86 58
28% 31% 23%
35 57 33
17% 20% 13%
24 29 25
11% 10% 10%
7 243 13

>3
]
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:
Race relations

Vote
-History- —--—-----—------—-—-
0 H.S.

of
4

3-4
of

Grad
Or <

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland ----------- Age
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ———————————————————————
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Total approve 356 106C 149 102 108 249 196 160 50 76 136J 94J 181
36% 43% 33% 33% 32% 38% 40% 32% 32% 25% 42% 43% 39%
Approve strongly 80 23C 21 36C 14 66E 51H 29 9 16 33 22 31
8% 9% 5% 12% 4% 10% 10% 6% 6% 5% 10% 10% 7
Approve somewhat 2717 83D 128 66 94 183 145 131 41 60 1037 73J 1500
28% 34% 29% 22% 28% 28% 29% 27% 26% 20% 31% 33% 32%
Total disapprove 558 114 266B 178B 207F 351 263 286 94 188KL 169 107 251
56% 46% 59% 58% 61% 53% 53% 58% 61% 63% 52% 49% 54%
Disapprove 278 51 137B 90 105 173 131 143 51 89 80 59 133N
somewhat 28% 21% 31% 29% 31% 26% 26% 29% 33% 30% 24% 27% 28%
Disapprove 280 63 129 88 102 178 131 143 43 99L 89 49 118
strongly 28% 26% 29% 29% 30% 27% 27% 29% 28% 33% 27% 22% 25%
Don't know 85 26 33 26 23 63 37 46 11 36 22 17 34
9% 11% 7% 9% % % % % 7% 12% 7% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

199
100%
(N)

72
36%

23
11%

49
25%

110
55%

38
19%

72M
36%

17

>3
]

368
100%
(P)

119
32%

30
89
24%

213
58%

107
106
29%

36
10%

o\

632
100%
(Q)

238
38%

50
8%

188
30%

346
55%

171
27%

174
28%

8%

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
86 113 157
37% 36% 36%
22 28 30
9% 9% 7%
64 85 127
27% 27% 29%
113 182 258
48% 57% 58%
45 86 144R
19% 27% 33%
67 96 114
29% 30% 26%
36ST 23 26
15% 7% 6%

34



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:
Race relations

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total approve 356 25 57 75 65 66 42 284 69 188K 146 110 246L
365  26% 35%  37%  41% 41%  35%  38% 29% 50% 28%  27% 41%

Approve strongly 80 5 14 16 20 9 10 62 18 42K 35 22 57
8% 5% 9% 8% 12% 6% 8% 8% 7% 113 7% 6% 10%
Approve somewhat 277 20 43 59 45 57 33 222 51 146K 111 88 189L
28%  21%  26% 29%  28% 355  27%  30% 22% 39%  21%  22% 32%

Total disapprove 558 66C 84 108 87 88 65 403 147 169  341J 260M 295
56% 70% 52%  54%  55% 54%  54%  54%  62%  45%  64%  65% 50%

Disapprove 278 26 42 53 46 47 36 204 72 118 131  133M 144
somewhat 28% 27% 25% 27%  29% 29%  29% 27% 31% 31%  25%  33% 24%

Disapprove 280 41CEF 43 55 41 41 30 199 74 51 2100 127 151
strongly 28%  43%G  26%  28%  26% 25%  25%  27%  31% 13%  40%  32% 25%

Don't know 85 4 22EF 16 7 8 13 59 21 20 43 32 52
9% 4% 13% 8% 5% 5 11% 8% 3 3 3 3 3

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:
Race relations

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total approve 356 68CDE 30 15 14 62GI 26 9 31 91 96 92
36% 51% 22% 20% 26% 44% 26% 23% 26% 44% 35% 37%

Approve strongly 80 10 4 1 2 5 5 1 6 26L 26L 8
8% 7% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 12% 9% 3%

Approve somewhat 277 58CDE 27 14 12 57GHI 21 8 25 65 70 84
28% 44% 19% 18% 22% 41% 21% 19% 21% 31% 25% 34%

Total disapprove 558 55 100B 57B 33 74 73F 27 71 104 166 140
56% 42% 73% 76% 60% 53% 71% 70% 60% 50% 60% 56%

Disapprove 278 39 50D 12 23D 47 36 7 35 64 85 66
somewhat 28% 30% 37% 16% 41% 34% 35% 18% 30% 31% 31% 26%
Disapprove 280 16 50BE 45BCE 10 27 37F 20FT 36 40 81J 743
strongly 28% 12% 36% 60% 19% 20% 36% 52% 30% 19% 29% 29%
Don't know 85 10 7 3 8 4 3 3 17FG 14 15 18
9% 7% 5% 4% 14% 3% 3% 7% 14% 7% % 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Q010. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Crime

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

1000
100%

Total amas

246
100%
(B)

90
36%

34C
14%

56
23%

146
59%

61
25%

85
34%

4%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO,

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

448
100%
(C)

162
36%

17
4%
145B
32%

260
58%

117
26%

143
32%

25

]

306
100%
(D)

115
38%

28C
9%
87
29%
172
56%
64
21%

109

o

ol

o) 0
o

City Of Gender
Wash- Portland
Clack- Mult- ing-
nomah ton

Fe-

PQ,

492
100%
(H)

163
33%

34
7%

129
26%

299
61%

138G
28%

161l
33%

29

>3
]

RST

155
100%
(1)

65
42%

15
10%

50
32%

71
46%

32
21%

39
25%

19KL
12%

31%

1741
58%

75
25%

99
33%

17

o
]

327
100%
(K)

118
36%

31
10%

86
26%

1971
60%

80
24%

1171
36%

12
4%

219
100%
(L)

76
35%

16
7%

60
28%

1361
62%

55
25%

81T
37%

6

>3
]

Party
oth/
Dem Rep NAV
466 199 334
100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0)
203N 40 124N
43% 20% 37%
33 12 33
7% 6% 10%
170NO 28 91N
36% 14% 27%
240 152MO 187
51% 76% 56%
132 41 70
28% 20% 21%
108 111MO 117M
23% 56% 35%
23 7 24
5% 3% 7%

Vote
-History- —--—------—------——-
0 H.S.

of

368
100%
(P)

137
37%

26
7%

111
30%

199
54%

88
24%

111
30%

32Q
9%

3-4
of

632
100%
(Q)

231
36%

52
8%

178
28%

379
60%

154
24%

226
36%

22
3%

Grad
Or <

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
87 91 190s
37% 28% 43%
20 19 39
9% 6% 9%
67 71 150s
29% 22% 34%
138 205T 232
59% 64% 52%
51 88 101
22% 28% 23%
87 117 131
37% 37% 30%
10 22 20

37



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q010. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Crime
Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 367 32 60 74 55 61 56 284 80 215K 116 131 237
37% 34% 36% 37% 35% 38% 47% 38% 34% 57% 22% 32% 40%

Approve strongly 79 12C 6 16 13 13 13C 68 10 50K 25 23 56
8% 13% 4% 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 4% 13% 5% 6% 9%

Approve somewhat 289 20 53 58 43 49 43 216 70 165K 90 108 181
29% 21% 33% 29% 27% 30% 36% 29% 30% 44% 17% 27% 30%

Total disapprove 578 57 96 113 98 92 62 432 137 139 3973 253M 321
58% 60% 59% 57% 62% 56% 51% 58% 58% 37% 75% 63% 54%

Disapprove 242 23 45 44 42 38 29 195 42 81 136 96 146
somewhat 24% 24% 27% 22% 26% 23% 24% 26% 18% 21% 26% 24% 25%
Disapprove 336 34 51 69 56 54 32 237 95 58 260J 157M 175
strongly 34% 36% 31% 34% 35% 33% 27% 32% 40% 15% 49% 39% 30%
Don't know 54 6 8 12 6 10 3 30 19 23 18 19 35
% % 5% % 4% 6% 2% % 8% % % % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

38



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q010. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Crime
Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total approve 367 70CD 46 17 20 49 49 12 42 104L 118 91
37% 53% 34% 23% 36% 35% 48% 31% 35% 50% 42% 36%

Approve strongly 79 6 4 3 1 3 5 4 2 22 25 20
8% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 10% 2% 11% % %

Approve somewhat 289 63CD 42 14 19 46 44H 8 40 82L 93 70
29% 48% 31% 19% 34% 33% 43% 22% 34% 39% 33% 28%
Total disapprove 578 60 82B 51B 31 85G 47 24 68 95 148 1500
58% 45% 60% 68% 56% 61% 46% 62% 57% 45% 53% 60%

Disapprove 242 35 38 16 1 51GI 24 7 23 47 69 73
somewhat 24% 26% 28% 21% 28% 36% 23% 18% 19% 22% 25% 29%
Disapprove 336 25 44B 36B 16 34 23 17FG 45FG 48 79 76
strongly 34% 19% 32% 47% 28% 24% 23% 44% 38% 23% 28% 31%
Don't know 54 3 8 7 5 6 6 3 8 10 12 10
% 3% 6% 9% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% % 4% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Vote

of

4

3

-4

of

4

Protests
County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Total approve 266 65 103 98C 78 188 134 125
27% 26% 23% 32% 23% 28% 27% 25%

Approve strongly 82 21 29 32 18 64E 38 42
8% 9% 6% 11% 5% 10% % 8%

Approve somewhat 184 44 74 66 60 124 96 83
18% 18% 17% 22% 18% 19% 19% 17%

Total disapprove 678 168 315 195 238 441 341 331
68% 68% 70% 64% 70% 67% 69% 67%

Disapprove 195 41 102 53 8lF 114 95 98
somewhat 19% 17% 23% 17% 24% 17% 19% 20%
Disapprove 483 128 213 142 157 326 246 233
strongly 48% 52% 48% 47% 46% 49% 50% 47%
Don't know 56 13 30 13 22 34 20 36
% % % 4% % % 4% %
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

155
100%
(1)

49
31%

12
8%

36K
23%

96
62%

35
23%

61
39%

10

>3
]

11%

20%

192
64%

60
20%

132
44%

18

o
]

327 219
100% 100%
(K) (L)
71 56
22% 26%
25 12
8% 6%
46 44
14% 20%
24413 146
75% 67%
60 39
19% 18%
1841J 107
56% 49%
11 16
3% 7%

466
100%
(M)

155N
33%

58NO
12%

98N
21%

286
61%

108N
23%

178
38%

25
5%

arty
oth/
Rep NAV
199 334
100% 100%
(N) (0)
25 86N
12% 26%
4 21
2% 6%
21 65N
11% 20%
165MO 227
83% 68%
15 72N
8% 21%
150MO 155
75% 46%
9 22
5% 7%

368
100%
(P)

107
29%

35
9%

72

20%

240
65%

78
21%

162
44%

21

o
]

632
100%
(Q)

159
25%

47
7%

112
18%

438
69%

117
19%

321
51%

35

>3
]

Education
-History- ——-—-—-————————————-
0 H.S.

Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
61 71 134s
26% 22% 30%
25 23 34
11% 7% 8%
36 48 100s
15% 15% 23%
157 231T 285
67% 72% 65%
31 65 99
13% 20% 22%
126 166T 187
54% 52% 42%
17 17 22
7% % %

40



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Protests
Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -—--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 266 16 46 46 43 46 38 201 62 153K 94 114 152
27% 17% 28% 23% 27% 28% 31% 27% 26% 40% 18% 28% 26%

Approve strongly 82 4 20 11 13 12 15D 58 22 52K 28 40 42
8% 5% 12% 5% 8% 7% 12% 8% 9% 14% 5% 10% 7%

Approve somewhat 184 12 27 36 30 35 23 143 39 101K 66 74 110
18% 12% 16% 18% 19% 21% 19% 19% 17% 27% 13% 18% 19%

Total disapprove 678 75G 109 147 105 107 77 507 161 211 4133 270 404
68% 79% 67% 74% 66% 66% 64% 68% 68% 56% 78% 67% 68%

Disapprove 195 22 32 44 24 34 22 146 48 91K 83 69 126
somewhat 19% 23% 20% 22% 15% 21% 19% 20% 20% 24% 16% 17% 21%
Disapprove 483 53 77 103 81 73 55 361 113 120 3300 201 2717
strongly 48% 56% 47% 52% 51% 45% 45% 48% 47% 32% 62% 50% 47%
Don't know 56 4 9 6 12 9 6 38 15 13 24 18 38
% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% % % % % % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

41



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Qll. Do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders are handling the following issues:

Protests

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

columns tested BCDE, FGHI,

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor
Whee- Iann- Write
Total ler arone In DK

1000 133 136 75 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E)

266 50CDE 26 8 9
27% 37% 19% 10% 16%
82 9 8 2 2
8% 7% 6% 3% 4%
184 41CDE 19 5 7
18% 31% 14% 7% 12%
678 78 103B 66BE 34
68% 59% 76% 87% 62%
195 34 28 22 11
19% 26% 21% 30% 19%
483 44 75B 43B 24
48% 33% 55% 57% 43%

56 5 7 2 12BCD

6% 4% 5% 3% 22%

JKL

017/019:

140
100%
(F)

39
28%

6
4%

33
24%

98
70%

38
27%

60
43%

2%

102
100%
(G)

26

Portland
City Council

Write

39
100%
(H)

12%

12%

33
83%

10
27%

22
57%

o
]

Tax Preference

Employer

Property Income Payroll

N

oe o°

o

A e
o

[e)} ~Jw o Uy O N

NN
N
o

€]
w

45%

17FG
14%

Taxes

209
100%
(J)

67
32%

30L
14%

37
18%

135
65%

43
21%

92
44%

7

o
]

Taxes

277
100%
(K)

84
30%

25

o
]

59
21%

177
64%

64
23%

114
41%

16

o

250
100%
(L)

70
28%

18

o
]

52
21%

171
68%

56
22%

115

42



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Ql2. Vote - Mayor of Portland

Base: Portland

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @—mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 400 - 400 - 400 - 210 186 64 136 128 72 245 41 114 143 257 78 111 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Ted Wheeler 119 - 119 - 119 - 54 61 9 26 4213 41IJK 73 16 29 35 84 28 22 68S
30% 30% 30% 26% 33% 15% 19% 33% 56% 30% 38% 26% 24% 33% 35% 20% 32%

Sarah Iannarone 122 - 122 - 122 - 71 51 27KL 54KL 28 13 87N 4 31 42 80 16 38 67
30% 30% 30% 34% 28% 42% 40% 22% 18% 36% 9% 27% 29% 31% 21% 35% 32%

Write in another 75 - 75 - 75 - 46 29 14 27 24 10 38 9 28 31 45 14 23 38
person 19% 19% 19% 22% 15% 22% 20% 19% 13% 15% 22% 25% 21% 17% 18% 21% 18%
Don't know 84 - 84 - 84 - 39 45 14 28 33 9 47 12 25 36 48 20 27 37
21% 21% 21% 19% 24% 21% 21% 26% 13% 19% 30% 22% 25% 19% 26% 24% 18%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Ql2. Vote - Mayor of

Base: Portland

Total

Ted Wheeler
Sarah Iannarone
Write in another

person

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Portland

< $25K-

Income

S50K- $75K-

$100K-

$150K

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or >

400 49 63
100% 100% 100%
(B) (C)

119 10 12
30% 20% 18%

122 13 20
30% 28% 31%

75 16EF 15E
19% 34% 25%
84 9 16

21% 19% 26%

73 70
100% 100% 1
(D) (E) (
24 20
33% 28%
24 25
34% 36%
17E 5
23% 8%
8 20D
10% 28%
JK, LM

columns tested BCDEFG, HI,

78
00%
F)

23
29%

24
31%

10
13%

21D
27%

43
100%
(G)

17C
40%

12
29%

6

I3
S

= —
[e) NG|
oe

2020
Ethnicity
White POC

301 92
100% 100%
(H) (1)
1001 16
33% 17%
93 29
31% 31%
48 25
16% 28%
60 22
20% 24%

Ql:
Direc

tion

Q4:Worry.About

Financial

————————————— Situation
Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
i Track Smwht Not At All

Dir

143
100%
(J)

54K
38%

55K
39%

18
13%

16
11%

208
100%
(K)

50
24%

56
27%

543
26%

48J
23%

164
100%
(L)

37
22%

59
36%

39
24%

29
18%

44



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Ql2. Vote - Mayor of Portland

Base: Portland

Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor

017/Q19:
City Council

Portland

2020

Q025:

Tax Preference

Employer

Property Income Payroll

Xes

Taxes Taxes

Whee- Iann- Write Write
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Ta
Total 400 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Ted Wheeler 119 119CDE - - - 66GHI 19 5 29
30% 89% 47% 19% 13% 24%
Sarah Iannarone 122 - 122BDE - - 32 61FHI 9 20
30% 89% 23% 60% 23% 17%
Write in another 75 - - 75BCE - 24 14 20FGI 17
person 19% 100% 17% 14% 51% 15%
Don't know 84 14D 15D - 56BCD 19 8 5 52FGH
21% 11% 11% 100% 13% 8% 13% 44%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI,

JKL

81 117 106
100% 100% 100%
(J) (K) (L)
25 40L 21
32% 34% 19%
23 46 40
29% 39% 38%
16 13 34K
20% 11% 32%
16 19 12
19% 16% 11%

45



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q13. Who will you to write in for mayor?

Base: Write in

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 75 - 75 - 75 - 46 29 14 27 24 10 38 9 28 31 45 14 23 38
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Teressa Raiford 22 - 22 - 22 - 5 17G 6 10 6 1 180 1 3 9 13 - 7 15
30% 30% 30% 11% 58% 44% 35% 24% 9% 49% 8% 11% 30% 30% 29% 41%

All others 14 - 14 - 14 - 14H 1 2 3 4 4 2 8 4 10 2 8 4
19% 19% 19% 29% 3% 16% 13% 18% 43% 12% 22% 28% 13% 23% 13% 34% 12%

Don't know 39 - 39 - 39 - 27 11 6 14 14 5 15 6 17 17 21 12 9 18
51% 51% 51% 60% 39% 40% 52% 58% 49% 39% 71% 61% 57% 47% 87% 37% 47%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q13. Who will you to write in for mayor?

Base: Write in

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——=-=—==-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 75 16 15 17 5 10 6 48 25 18 54 39 36
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Teressa Raiford 22 3 4 5 2 5 3 15 6 11K 8 13 10
30% 20% 26% 32% 31% 47% 39% 31% 22% 64% 16% 32% 27%

All others 14 1 3 7 1 1 1 8 6 2 12 7 7
19% 4% 21% 40% 20% 7% 18% 17% 24% 10% 23% 19% 20%

Don't know 39 12 8 5 3 5 3 25 14 5 33J 19 19
51% 75% 53% 28% 49% 46% 43% 52% 54% 26% 61% 49% 54%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q13. Who will you to write in for mayor?

Base: Write in

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 75 - - 75 - 24 14 20 17 16 13 34
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Teressa Raiford 22 - - 22 - 9H 9H - 5 7 5 9
30% 30% 37% 61% 27% 43% 36% 27%
All others 14 - - 14 - 6 1 6 1 4 2 3
19% 19% 24% 5% 32% 8% 21% 14% 10%
Don't know 39 - - 39 - 9 5 13 11 6 7 21
51% 51% 39% 34% 68% 64% 35% 50% 63%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Ql4. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @—mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 84 - 84 - 84 - 39 45 14 28 33 9 47 12 25 36 48 20 27 37
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Ted Wheeler 14 - 14 - 14 - 6 8 2 6 5 1 5 4 6 5 9 - 8 6
17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 13% 22% 15% 9% 10% 29% 23% 15% 18% 28% 17%

Sarah Iannarone 15 - 15 - 15 - 8 6 1 7 6 1 9 2 3 5 10 6 2 7
17% 17% 17% 21% 14% 8% 25% 17% 8% 20% 14% 14% 13% 21% 28% 9% 18%

Don't know 56 - 56 - 56 - 25 31 11 15 22 8 33 7 16 26 30 15 17 24
66% 66% 66% 64% 68% 79% 53% 68% 83% 70% 58% 64% 72% 62% 72% 63% 65%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Ql4. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——=-=—==-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 84 9 16 8 20 21 7 60 22 16 48 29 55
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Ted Wheeler 14 1 - 1 7 4 1 10 4 3 6 5 8
17% 16% 11% 33% 19% 17% 17% 17% 21% 13% 19% 15%

Sarah Iannarone 15 3 2 4 3 3 0 14 1 1 11 8 6
17% 33% 10% 54% 13% 14% 7% 23% 3% 9% 24% 28% 12%

Don't know 56 5 15 3 10 14 5 36 18 11 30 16 40
66% 51% 90% 35% 53% 68% 76% 60% 79% 70% 63% 54% 73%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Ql4. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 84 14 15 - 56 19 8 5 52 16 19 12
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Ted Wheeler 14 14CE - - - 61 2 1 5 0 2 1
17% 100% 33% 30% 14% 9% 3% 13% 12%
Sarah Iannarone 15 - 15BE - - 3 2 - 10 1 3 4
17% 100% 15% 28% 18% 9% 15% 36%
Don't know 56 - - - 56BC 10 3 4 38 14 13 6
66% 100% 52% 41% 86% 73% 88% 72% 52%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q12-Q14. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Combined)

Base: Portland

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @—mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Gradt+

Total 400 - 400 - 400 - 210 186 64 136 128 72 245 41 114 143 257 78 111 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Total Ted Wheeler 133 - 133 - 133 - 60 69 11 32 4713 41IJK 78 19 35 40 92 28 30 74
33% 33% 33% 29% 37% 18% 24% 37% 57% 32% 47% 31% 28% 36% 35% 27% 35%
Ted Wheeler 119 - 119 - 119 - 54 61 9 26 42T1J 41IJK 73 16 29 35 84 28 22 68S
30% 30% 30% 26% 33% 15% 19% 33% 56% 30% 38% 26% 24% 33% 35% 20% 32%

Lean Wheeler 14 - 14 - 14 - 6 8 2 6 5 1 5 4 6 5 9 - 8 6
% % % 3% % 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 7% %

Total Iannarone 136 - 136 - 136 - 79 58 28KL 61KL 34 14 97N 5 34 46 90 22 41 74
34% 34% 34% 37% 31% 44% 45% 26% 19% 39% 13% 30% 32% 35% 28% 37% 35%

Sarah Iannarone 122 - 122 - 122 - 71 51 27KL 54KL 28 13 87N 4 31 42 80 16 38 67
30% 30% 30% 34% 28% 42% 40% 22% 18% 36% 9% 27% 29% 31% 21% 35% 32%

Lean Iannarone 15 - 15 - 15 - 8 6 1 7 6 1 9 2 3 5 10 6 2 7
4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3%

Total write in 75 - 75 - 75 - 46 29 14 27 24 10 38 9 28 31 45 14 23 38
19% 19% 19% 22% 15% 22% 20% 19% 13% 15% 22% 25% 21% 17% 18% 21% 18%

Teressa Raiford 22 - 22 - 22 - 5 17G 6 10 6 1 18 1 3 9 13 - 7 15
% % % 2% 9% 10% 7% 5% 1% 8% 2% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7%

Other 14 - 14 - 14 - 14H 1 2 3 4 4 5 2 8M 4 10 2 8T 4
% % 4% 6% * 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 2% 7% 2%

Don't know 39 - 39 - 39 - 27H 11 6 14 14 5 15 6 17M 17 21 12 9 18
10% 10% 10% 13% 6% 9% 11% 11% 6% 6% 16% 15% 12% 8% 15% 8% 9%

Don't know 56 - 56 - 56 - 25 31 11 15 22 8 33 7 16 26 30 15 17 24
14% 14% 14% 12% 16% 17% 11% 17% 11% 13% 17% 14% 18% 12% 19% 15% 12%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q12-Q14. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Combined)

Base: Portland

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- S$50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ---—-—-—-—-—---- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 400 49 63 73 70 78 43 301 92 143 208 164 236
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total Ted Wheeler 133 11 12 25 26 27 18C 1101 20 57K 57 42 90L
33% 23% 18% 34% 38% 34% 43% 36% 21% 40% 27% 26% 38%
Ted Wheeler 119 10 12 24 20 23 17C 1001 16 54K 50 37 82L
30% 20% 18% 33% 28% 29% 40% 33% 17% 38% 24% 22% 35%

Lean Wheeler 14 1 - 1 7C 4 1 10 4 3 6 5 8
% 3% 1% 9% 5% 3% % 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%

Total Iannarone 136 16 21 28 28 27 13 107 30 56 67 67M 69
34% 34% 34% 39% 40% 35% 30% 35% 32% 40% 32% 41% 29%

Sarah Iannarone 122 13 20 24 25 24 12 93 29 55K 56 59 63
30% 28% 31% 34% 36% 31% 29% 31% 31% 39% 27% 36% 27%

Lean Iannarone 15 3 2 4 3 3 0 14 1 1 11 8 6
4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 1% 5% 5% 3%

Total write in 75 16EF 15E 17E 5 10 6 48 25 18 547 39 36
19% 34% 25% 23% 8% 13% 15% 16% 28% 13% 26% 24% 15%

Teressa Raiford 22 3 4 5 2 5 3 15 6 11 8 13 10
% 7% % % 2% 6% 6% % 6% % % 8% 4%

Other 14 1 3 TF 1 1 1 8 6 2 12 7 7
% 2% % 9% 2% 1% 3% % 7% 1% % 4% 3%

Don't know 39 12DEFG 8 5 3 5 3 25 14 5 33J 19 19
10% 25% 13% 6% 4% 6% 6% 8% 15% 3% 16% 12% 8%

Don't know 56 5 15D 3 10 14D 5 36 18 11 30 16 40
14% 10% 23% 4% 15% 18% 12% 12% 19% 8% 14% 10% 17%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 20

Q12-Q14. Vote - Mayor of Portland (Combined)

Base: Portland

Portland Mayor

ite

Q17/Q19: Por
City Council

Wr

tland

20

025: Tax Preference

Q12/0Q14:
Whee- Iann- Wr
Total ler arone In
Total 400 133 136
100% 100% 100%
(B) (C)
Total Ted Wheeler 133 133CDE -
33% 100%
Ted Wheeler 119 119CDE -
30% 89%
Lean Wheeler 14 14CDE -
3% 11%
Total Iannarone 136 - 136BDE
34% 100%
Sarah Iannarone 122 - 122BDE
30% 89%
Lean Iannarone 15 - 15BDE
4% 11%
Total write in 75 - -
19%
Teressa Raiford 22 - -
6%
Other 14 - -
Don't know 39 - -
10%
Don't know 56 - -
14%

75

56

100% 100%
(D) (E)

75BCE
100%

22BCE

°

14BCE
19%

39BCE
51%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI,

JKL

140
100%
(F)

72GHI
51%

66GHI
47%

6
4%

102
100%
(G)

22
21%

19
1

o°

=

ww U P VO D NN

o°

o

oe

o

o°

Employer
ite Property Income Payroll
DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
39 118 81 117 106
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
6 34 26 42L 22
14% 28% 32% 36% 21%
5 29 25 40L 21
13% 24% 32% 34% 19%
1 5 0 2 1
2% 4% 1% 2% 1%
9 29 25 48 45
23% 25% 30% 41% 42%
9 20 23 46 40
23% 17% 29% 39% 38%
- 10 1 3 4
8% 2% 2% 4%
20FGI 17 16 13 34K
51% 15% 20% 11% 32%
- 5 7 5 9
4% 9% 4% 8%
6FGI 1 4 2 3
16% 1% 4% 2% 3%
13FGI 11 6 7 21JK
34% % 7% 6% 20%
4 38FGH 14L 13 6
11% 32% 17% 11% 6%

54



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q015. Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Ted Wheeler or more of a vote against Sarah Iannarone?

Base: Those that would vote for Ted Wheeler

Total

For Ted Wheeler
Against Sarah
Tannarone

Neither

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ---------------——-
Wash- Portland ----------- Age 0 —ommmm———m——————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
119 - 119 - 119 - 54 61 9 26 42 41 73 16 29 35 84 28 22 68
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

67 - 67 - 67 - 30 38 8 16 25 18 48N 3 17 20 47 17 9 41
57% 57% 57% 55% 62% 82% 61% 59% 46% 66% 16% 57% 58% 56% 62% 42% 61%
45 - 45 - 45 - 21 21 2 9 17 18 23 10 13 11 34 7 13 25
38% 38% 38% 39% 35% 18% 36% 39% 43% 31% 61% 43% 31% 41% 25% 58% 36%
4 - 4 - 4 - 4 1 - 1 - 4 1 4M - 40 1 4 - 1
4% 4% 4% 7% 1% 3% 9% 1% 23% 10% 1% 13% 1%

1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

55



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
015. Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Ted Wheeler or more of a vote against Sarah Iannarone?

Base: Those that would vote for Ted Wheeler

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 119 10 12 24 20 23 17 100 16 54 50 37 82
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

For Ted Wheeler 67 2 5 19E 7 15 10 57 11 36 23 19 48
57% 24% 43% 80% 36% 66% 62% 57% 67% 67% 45% 51% 59%

Against Sarah 45 4 6 4 13D 7 7 37 5 18 23 17 28
Iannarone 38% 39% 50% 17% 64% 31% 38% 37% 33% 33% 45% 46% 35%
Neither 4 4F - 1 - - - 4 - - 4 1 4
4% 37% 3% 4% 7% 2% 4%

Don't know 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
1% 7% 2% 1% 3% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
015. Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Ted Wheeler or more of a vote against Sarah Iannarone?

Base: Those that would vote for Ted Wheeler

Q17/Q19: Portland Q025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 119 119 - - - 66 19 5 29 25 40 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
For Ted Wheeler 67 67 - - - 31 12 4 21 10 20 16J
57% 57% 47% 62% 83% 72% 38% 50% 78%
Against Sarah 45 45 - - - 31 6 1 7 12 19 5
Iannarone 38% 38% 48% 30% 17% 26% 48% 48% 22%
Neither 4 4 - - - 4 1 - - 4 1 -
4% 4% 6% 4% 14% 2%
Don't know 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
1% 1% 4% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research:
Ql6.

Base:

Total

For Sarah Iannarone

Against Ted Wheeler

Neither

Don't know

(all pairs)

Those that would vote for Sarah Iannarone

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Sarah Iannarone or more of a vote against Ted Wheeler?

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- ---—------ Male Fe-
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male
122 - 122 - 122 - 71 51
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
48 - 48 - 48 - 30 18
39% 39% 39% 42% 34%
71 - 71 - 71 - 38 33
59% 59% 59% 54% 64%
2 - 2 - 2 - 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
1% 1% 1% 2%
columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

27
100%
(1)

16J
59%

11
41%

54
100%
(J)

16

o
]

3
3
6

o°

o

0
6
6
2
3
1
1

o°

28
100%
(K)

12
42%

16
55%

Wk
o°

13
100
(L)

4
30
9
70

o
]

o

]

o

]

Vote Education
Party -History- ---------------——-
———————————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll
Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
87 4 31 42 80 16 38 67
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
30 2 16 17 30 9 13 26
34% 49% 51% 42% 38% 53% 33% 39%
54 2 15 22 49 8 26 38
62% 51% 49% 53% 61% 47% 67% 57%
2 - - 2 - - - 2
2% 4% 2%
1 - - 1 1 - - 1
2% 2% 1% 2%

58



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q16. Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Sarah Iannarone or more of a vote against Ted Wheeler?

Base: Those that would vote for Sarah Iannarone

Total

For Sarah Iannarone

Against Ted Wheeler

Neither

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

122 13 20 24 25 24 12 93 29 55 56 59 63
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
48 9 6 8 9 10 5 32 16 24 19 20 28
39% 64% 29% 34% 36% 42% 37% 34% 54% 43% 33% 33% 44%
71 4 13 16 15 13 8 59 12 30 36 37 34
59% 30% 67% 66% 61% 55% 63% 63% 43% 55% 64% 63% 54%
2 1 - - 1 - - 2 - 1 1 2 -
1% 6% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%

columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

59



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Ql16. Would you say that your vote for mayor is more of a vote for Sarah Iannarone or more of a vote against Ted Wheeler?

Base: Those that would vote for Sarah Iannarone

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 122 - 122 - - 32 61 9 20 23 46 40
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
For Sarah Iannarone 48 - 48 - - 13 23 4 7 7 16 19
39% 39% 42% 38% 45% 33% 32% 35% 47%
Against Ted Wheeler 71 - 71 - - 18 35 5 12 15 28 21
59% 59% 58% 58% 55% 63% 64% 61% 53%
Neither 2 - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
1% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 -
1% 1% 2% 3% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research:
Q1l7. Vote - Portland

Base: Portland

Total

Mingus Mapps
Chloe Eudaly
Write in another

person

Don't know

(all pairs)

City Council

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- ---—------ Male Fe-
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male
400 - 400 - 400 - 210 186
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
128 - 128 - 128 - 64 64
32% 32% 32% 30% 35%
87 - 87 - 87 - 43 44
22% 22% 22% 20% 24%
39 - 39 - 39 - 29H 10
10% 10% 10% 14% %
146 - 146 - 146 - 75 68
36% 36% 36% 36% 36%
columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

64
100%
(1)

15
24%

o°

o0 G

6
9
0
6
3
2

aw [l ol
o N

136
100%
(J)

29
22%

49IKL
36%

o

6
4
51
38

o°

128
100%
(K)

46J
36%

23
18%

o0 G

20
16
39
30

o°

72
100%
(L)

3713
51%

10
13%

o

3
5
3
1

2
3

o°

245
100%
(M)

79
32%

65
26%

19
8%

83
34%

41
100%
(N)

200
50%

114
100%
(0)

28
25%

19
16%

19M
17%

48
42%

Education
—History- —-—-—-—--——-——-———————~-
H.S.
Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
78 111 210
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
22 39 66
28% 35% 32%
6 23 58R
8% 20% 28%
12 8 19
16% 7% 3
37 41 67
48% 37% 32%

Vote
0-2 3-4
of of
4 4
143 257
100% 100%
(P)  (Q)
35 93P
24%  36%
24 63
17% 24%
22Q 17
15% 7%
62 84
43% 33%

61



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q1l7. Vote - Portland

Base: Portland

Total

Mingus Mapps
Chloe Eudaly
Write in another

person

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

City Council

<

400 49

100% 100%
(B)

128 14

32% 28%

87 8
22% 17%

39 9E
10% 19%

146 18
36% 37%

$25K-

63
100%
(C)

19
30%

10
16%

3
5%

31F
49%

Income

$75K- $100
Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or >

$50K-

73
100%
(D)

23
31%

18
24%

12E
16%

20
28

o°

columns tested BCDEFG,

K-

70 78
100% 100%
(E) (F)
17 28
24% 36%
18 23
25% 29%
2 8
3% 10%
33F 19
47% 24%
HI, JK, LM

$150K

43
100%
(G)

15
36%

11
25%

3
7%

14
33%

2020
Ethnicity
White POC

301 92
100% 100%
(H) (1)
101 24
34% 26%
761 11
25% 12%
22 17H
7% 18%
101 41
34% 44%

Ql:
Direc

tion

Q4:Worry.About

Financial
Situation ---

Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
i Track Smwht Not At All

Dir

143
100%
(J)

51
35%

43K
30%

o

9
6
40
28

o°

208
100%
(K)

68
33%

36
17%

29
14%

75
36%

164
100%
(L)

42
26%

39
24%

21
13%

62
38%

62



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q17. Vote - Portland City Council

Base: Portland

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =—==————————mmmmmmmm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 400 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 81 117 106
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Mingus Mapps 128 64CE 32 24E 7 128GHI - - - 26 35 34
32% 49% 24% 32% 13% 91% 33% 30% 32%
Chloe Eudaly 87 20 52BDE 12 3 - 87FHI - - 22 34 19
22% 15% 38% 16% 5% 85% 27% 29% 18%
Write in another 39 6 9 20BCE 4 - - 39FGI - 8 9 16
person 10% 4% 7% 26% 8% 100% 10% 8% 15%
Don't know 146 43 43 20 41BCD 12 15H - 118FGH 25 39 37
36% 32% 31% 26% 74% 9% 15% 100% 31% 33% 35%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q18. Who will you to write in for city council?

Base: Write in

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 39 - 39 - 39 - 29 10 10 6 20 3 19 2 19 22 17 12 8 19
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

None 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - - 1K 2 - - 2 - - 1 1
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 34% 10% 8% 8% 6%

All others 11 - 11 - 11 - 9 1 3 - 6 2 5 1 5 2 9P 2 3 6
27% 27% 27% 32% 14% 26% 30% 66% 24% 55% 28% 9% 51% 15% 33% 33%

Don't know 27 - 27 - 27 - 18 8 7 6L 14 - 12 1 14 18 8 11 5 11
68% 68% 68% 62% 86% 68% 100% 70% 66% 45% 72% 83% 49% 85% 59% 61%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q18. Who will you to write in for city council?

Base: Write in

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 39 9 3 12 2 8 3 22 17 9 29 21 19
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

None 2 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
5% 21% 14% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6

All others 11 - 1 6 1 2 1 6 5 1 9 4 7
27% 19% 53% 46% 19% 46% 28% 27% 14% 32% 17% 38

Don't know 27 9 2 6 1 6 2 15 11 7 19 16 10
68% 100% 59% 47% 54% 68% 54% 69% 67% 79% 64% 79% 56

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q18. Who will you to

Base: Write in

Total

None

All others

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

write in for city council?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm——
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
39 6 9 20 4 - - 39 - 8 9 16
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
2 - 2 - - - - 2 - - 1 1
5% 19% 5% 13% 4%
11 1 1 6 2 - - 11 - 3 2 2
27% 24% 12% 32% 41% 27% 43% 28% 12%
27 4 6 13 3 - - 27 - 5 5 14
68% 76% 68% 68% 59% 68% 57% 60% 84%

columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------—-——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @—mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 146 - 146 - 146 - 75 68 33 51 39 23 83 15 48 62 84 37 41 67
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Mingus Mapps 12 - 12 - 12 - 6 3 2 6 3 1 6 1 5 4 8 3 4 6
8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 7% 12% 7% 4% 8% 6% 10% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8%

Chloe Eudaly 15 - 15 - 15 - 6 9 7 5 3 - 11 - 4 4 11 2 3 10
10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 21% 10% 9% 13% 9% 7% 13% 6% 7% 15%

Don't know 118 - 118 - 118 - 62 55 24 40 33 22 65 14 39 54 64 32 34 52
81% 81% 81% 84% 82% 72% 79% 84% 96% 79% 94% 81% 87% 77% 86% 84% 77%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 146 18 31 20 33 19 14 101 41 40 75 62 84
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Mingus Mapps 12 1 4 1 - 3 2E 10 1 5 4 8 4
8% 5% 14% 6% 15% 16% 10% 2% 12% 5% 13% 5%

Chloe Eudaly 15 5 3 3 1 - 9 6 7 6 6 9
10% 20% 18% 15% 8% 3% 9% 16% 16% 7% 9% 11%

Don't know 118 13 21 16 30 16 12 82 34 29 65 48 70
81% 75% 69% 80% 92% 82% 84% 81% 82% 72% 87% 78% 84%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Leaners)

Base: Undecided

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 146 43 43 20 41 12 15 - 118 25 39 37
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Mingus Mapps 12 7 2 - 3 12GI - - - 1 7 1
% 18% % 6% 100% % 18% 2%
Chloe Eudaly 15 2 11BE 2 1 - 15FT - - 4 4 5
10% 4% 26% 12% 1% 100% 18% 11% 15%
Don't know 118 34 29 17 38C - - - 118FG 19 28 31
81% 79% 69% 88% 93% 100% 76% 71% 83%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research:

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

2020

Oth/

Q17-Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Combined)
Base: Portland
County
—————————————————— City Of Gender
Wash- Portland -----------
Clack- Mult- ing- ---—------ Male Fe-
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male
Total 400 - 400 - 400 - 210 186
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Total Mapps 140 - 140 - 140 - 70 67
35% 35% 35% 33% 36%
Mingus Mapps 128 - 128 - 128 - 64 64
32% 32% 32% 30% 35%
Lean Mapps 12 - 12 - 12 - 6 3
% % % 3% 2%
Total Eudaly 102 - 102 - 102 - 49 54
26% 26% 26% 23% 29%
Chloe Eudaly 87 - 87 - 87 - 43 44
22% 22% 22% 20% 24%
Lean FEudaly 15 - 15 - 15 - 6 9
4% 4% % 3% 5%
Write in 39 - 39 - 39 - 29H 10
10% 10% 10% 14% 5%
Don't know 118 - 118 - 118 - 62 55
30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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Vote
0-2 3-4
of of
4 4
143 257
100% 100%
(P)  (Q)
39 102P
27% 40%
35 93P
24%  36%
4 8
3% 3%
29 74
20% 29%
24 63
17% 24%
4 11
3% 4%
22Q 17
15% T%
540 64
38% 25%

Education
—History- —-—-—-—--——-——-———————~-
H.S.
Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
78 111 210
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
25 42 72
32% 38% 34%
22 39 66
28% 35% 32%
3 4 6
4% 3% 3%
9 26 68R
11% 23% 32%
6 23 58R
8% 20% 28%
2 3 10
3% 3% 5%
12 8 19
16% 7% %
32 34 52
41% 31% 25%

70



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q17-Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Combined)

Base: Portland

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 400 49 63 73 70 78 43 301 92 143 208 164 236
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total Mapps 140 14 23 24 17 31 18 112 24 55 72 50 90
35% 30% 37% 33% 24% 40% 41% 37% 26% 39% 34% 31% 38

Mingus Mapps 128 14 19 23 17 28 15 101 24 51 68 42 86
32% 28% 30% 31% 24% 36% 36% 34% 26% 35% 33% 26% 36

Lean Mapps 12 1 4 1 - 3 2 10 1 5 4 8 4

% 2% 7% 2% 4% % 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2

Total Eudaly 102 12 15 21 20 23 11 85 17 50K 41 45 57
26% 24% 25% 28% 29% 30% 25% 28% 19% 35% 20% 27% 24

Chloe Eudaly 87 8 10 18 18 23 11 761 11 43K 36 39 48
22% 17% 16% 24% 25% 29% 25% 25% 12% 30% 17% 24% 20

Lean FEudaly 15 4 S5F 3 3 1 - 9 6 7 6 6 9

4% 7% 9% 4% 4% 1% 3% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4

Write in 39 9E 3 12E 2 8 3 22 17H 9 29 21 19
10% 19% 5% 16% 3% 10% 7% % 18% 6% 14% 13% 8

Don't know 118 13 21 16 30DF 16 12 82 34 29 6570 48 70
30% 27% 34% 22% 44% 20% 27% 27% 36% 20% 31% 29% 30

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q17-Q19. Vote - Portland City Council (Combined)

Base: Portland

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =—==————————mmmmmmmm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 400 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 81 117 106
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total Mapps 140 72CDE 35 24 10 140GHI - - - 28 43 35
35% 54% 25% 32% 17% 100% 34% 36% 32%

Mingus Mapps 128 64CE 32 24E 7 128GHI - - - 26 35 34
32% 49% 24% 32% 13% 91% 33% 30% 32%

Lean Mapps 12 7 2 - 3 12GI - - - 1 7 1
% 6% 2% 5% 9% 2% 6% 1%

Total Eudaly 102 22 63BDE 14 3 - 102FHI - - 26 38 24
26% 16% 46% 19% 6% 100% 32% 33% 23%

Chloe Eudaly 87 20 52BDE 12 3 - 87FHI - - 22 34 19
22% 15% 38% 16% 5% 85% 27% 29% 18%

Lean FEudaly 15 2 11B 2 1 - 15FHI - - 4 4 5
4% 1% 8% 3% 1% 15% 5% 4% 5%

Write in 39 6 9 20BCE 4 - - 39FGI - 8 9 16
10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 100% 10% 8% 15%

Don't know 118 34 29 17 38BCD - - - 118FGH 19 28 31
30% 25% 22% 23% 69% 100% 23% 24% 29%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q020. Vote - Local Tax Measure - Shall Portland protect, restore recreation programs, parks, nature, clean water; 5-year operating levy, $0.
per $1,000 assessed value, beginning 20217

Base: Portland

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ---—-——--------——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 0000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——————————————————————— Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 400 - 400 - 400 - 210 186 64 136 128 72 245 41 114 143 257 78 111 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T)
Yes 211 - 211 - 211 - 103 108 32 80 63 37 153N0 14 45 71 140 37 45 130s
53% 53% 53% 49% 58% 49% 59% 50% 50% 62% 33% 39% 50% 55% 47% 41% 62%

No 132 - 132 - 132 - 80H 49 21 31 51J 2970 54 19M 59M 41 91 29 45T 57
33% 33% 33% 38% 26% 33% 23% 40% 41% 22% 46% 52% 29% 35% 38% 40% 27%

Don't know 57 - 57 - 57 - 27 29 11 25 14 7 38 9 10 310 26 12 21 24
14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 18% 19% 11% 9% 15% 21% s 22% 10% 15% 19% 11%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q020. Vote - Local Tax Measure - Shall Portland protect, restore recreation programs, parks, nature, clean water; 5-year operating levy, $0.
per $1,000 assessed value, beginning 20217

Base: Portland

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-—-—------- -- Situation ---
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -—--—--—-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 400 49 63 73 70 78 43 301 92 143 208 164 236
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 211 29 33 34 38 43 26 169 42 89K 95 86 126
53% 60% 52% 47% 54% 55% 60% 56% 45% 63% 46% 52% 53%

No 132 10 23 30 20 25 10 89 37 32 89J 46 86
33% 20% 36% 41% 29% 31% 25% 30% 40% 23% 43% 28% 37%

Don't know 57 10 7 9 12 11 6 43 13 21 24 33M 24
14% 20% 12% 12% 17% 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 20% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

020. Vote - Local Tax Measure - Shall Portland protect, restore recreation programs, parks, nature, clean water; 5-year operating levy, $0.80
per $1,000 assessed value, beginning 20217

Base: Portland

Q17/Q19: Portland Q25: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 400 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 81 117 106
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 211 59 95BDE 34 24 771 70T 19 46 57K 62 63
53% 44% 70% 45% 43% 55% 68% 49% 39% 70% 53% 60%
No 132 53C 27 31C 21C 48G 17 13 55G 12 403 353
33% 40% 20% 41% 37% 34% 17% 33% 46% 15% 34% 33%
Don't know 57 21 14 10 11 16 15 7 18 12 16 8
14% 16% 11% 14% 20% 11% 15% 18% 15% 15% 13% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q21. Vote - Portland Public Schools Tax Measure - Shall Portland Public Schools repair, modernize schools; replace technology, curriculum;
by issuing bonds estimated to maintain current tax rate?

Base: Portland Public Schools

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——--------——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 0000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——————————————————————— Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 325 - 325 0 315 10 166 156 50 119 107 49 204 30 92 110 215 50 86 188
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T)
Yes 209 - 208 0 205 4 106 102 33 86 63 26 153NO 6 50N 65 144 24 46 139RS
64% 64% 100% 65% 37% 64% 65% 67% 72% 59% 54% 75% 21% 54% 59% 67% 49% 53% 74%

No 81 - 81 - 78 2 48 30 7 18 3713 20IJ 33 18MO 30M 21 60 18 29T 33
25% 25% 25% 24% 29% 19% 13% 15% 34% 40% 16% 62% 32% 19% 28% 36% 34% 17%

Don't know 35 - 35 - 32 4E 11 24G 10K 15 8 3 18 5 12 250 11 7 11 17
11% 11% 10% 39% % 16% 20% 12% % 6% % 18% 14%  22% 5% 15% 13% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q21. Vote - Portland Public Schools Tax Measure - Shall Portland Public Schools repair, modernize schools; replace technology, curriculum;
by issuing bonds estimated to maintain current tax rate?

Base: Portland Public Schools

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-—-—------- -- Situation ---
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -—--—--—-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S50K  $75K  $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 325 34 46 64 61 58 41 252 67 125 159 130 195
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 209 28D 29 35 36 42 30 16l 46 92K 92 83 126
64% 82% 62% 55% 60% 73% 75% 64% 69% 74% 58% 64% 64%

No 81 3 12 22BG 18 10 6 59 17 24 48 34 47
25% 9% 27% 34% 29% 17% 15% 23% 26% 19% 30% 26% 24%

Don't know 35 3 5 7 7 6 4 32 3 9 19 13 23
11% 9% 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 13% % 8% 12% 10% 12%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q21. Vote - Portland Public Schools Tax Measure - Shall Portland Public Schools repair, modernize schools;
by issuing bonds estimated to maintain current tax rate?

Base: Portland Public Schools

Q17/Q19: Portland Q25: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 325 107 112 57 39 116 88 29 82 65 97 87
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 209 59 91BDE 32 23 73 69FI 19 43 49 68 64
64% 55% 81% 57% 60% 63% 79% 66% 53% 76% 71% 74%
No 81 39C 13 18C 9 37G 11 6 25G 11 22 18
25% 36% 11% 31% 23% 31% 12% 19% 31% 17% 22% 21%
Don't know 35 10 9 7 7 7 8 4 13F 4 7 5
11% % 8% 12% 17% % 9% 15% 16% % % 5%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

replace technology,

curriculum;

78



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q22. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Shall County expand, modernize, rebuild, acquire land for library facilities; issue $387,000,000
in general obligation bonds, with oversight, audits?

Base: Multnomah County

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ---—-——-------———-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 0000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——————————————————————— Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Gradt+

Total 500 - 500 - 400 100 252 245 77 170 156 96 285 59 156 190 310 108 147 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)  (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Yes 194 - 194 - 165 29 101 89 28 80L 58 28 135N0O 6 53N 63 130 20 52R 121RS
39% 39% 41%  29% 40% 37% 37% 47% 37% 29% 47% 10% 34% 33% 42% 19% 36% 50%

No 222 - 222 - 165 56E 119 103 26 66 73 57I1J 101 45MO 7eM 87 135 63T 68 89
44% 44% 41% 56% 47% 42% 34% 39% 47% 59% 35% 77% 49% 46% 44% 58% 46% 37%

Don't know 84 - 84 - 69 15 33 52G 23JKL 24 26 11 49 8 28 40 44 25 26 33
17% 17% 17% 15% 13% 21% 30% 14% 17% 12% 17% 13% 18% 21% 14% 23% 18% 14%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

79



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q22. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Shall County expand, modernize, rebuild, acquire land for library facilities;
in general obligation bonds, with oversight, audits?

Base: Multnomah County

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-—-—------- -- Situation ---
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -—-—-—--——-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S50K  $75K  $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 500 54 83 100 84 87 57 371 122 181 264 208 291
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Yes 194 26 35 33 23 45DE 26E 148 43 79K 86 88 106
39% 48% 43% 34% 27% 52% 46% 40% 36% 44% 33% 42% 36%
No 222 21 31 51 43F 30 23 159 58 71 1390 82 139
44% 39% 38% 51% 52% 34% 41% 43% 48% 39% 53% 40% 48%
Don't know 84 7 16 16 18 12 7 64 20 31 39 38 46
17% 13% 20% 16% 21% 14% 13% 17% 17% 17% 15% 18% 16%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

issue

$387,000,000
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q22. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Shall County expand, modernize, rebuild, acquire land for library facilities;
in general obligation bonds, with oversight, audits?

Base: Multnomah County

Q17/Q19: Portland Q25: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 500 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 99 152 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 194 46 71BE  34E 14 611 61FHI 12 31 47 64 56
39% 35% 52% 46% 25% 43% 60% 31% 26% 48% 42% 44%
No 222 62 47 32 24 63G 28 23G 52G 32 66 1
44% 47% 35% 43% 43% 45% 27% 58% 44% 33% 44% 48%
Don't know 84 24 18 9 18CD 17 13 4 35FG 19L 22 10
17% 18% 13% 12% 32% 12% 13% 11% 30% 19% 14% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

issue $387,000,000
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q23. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Should Multnomah County establish tuition-free "Preschool for All Program" with new 1.5 to 3.8 percent tax
on income above thresholds?
Base: Multnomah County

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ----——-------———-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 000000 @—mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - —————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 500 - 500 - 400 100 252 245 77 170 156 96 285 59 156 190 310 108 147 244
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Yes 263 - 263 - 223F 39 127 133 48L 100L 78 37 182NO 12 69N 100 163 39 74 149R
53% 53% 56% 39% 50% 54% 62% 59% 50% 38% 64% 20% 44% 52% 53% 36% 50% 61%

No 182 - 182 - 134 48E 103 78 20 47 62 52IJ 74 43MO 65M 63 119 50 59 74
36% 36% 34%  48% 41% 32% 26% 28% 40% 54% 26% 73% 42% 33% 38% 46% 40% 30%

Don't know 55 - 55 - 42 13 22 33 9 22 16 7 30 4 22 28 27 19 14 21
11% 11% 11% 13% 9% 14% 12% 13% 10% 8% 10% 7% 14% 15% 9% 18% 10% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q23. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Should Multnomah County establish tuition-free "Preschool for All Program" with new 1.5 to 3.8 percent tax
on income above thresholds?
Base: Multnomah County

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-=-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S$50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 500 54 83 100 84 87 57 371 122 181 264 208 291
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 263 33 49 50 35 44 37 200 59 110K 125 121 141
53% 61% 59% 50% 42% 51% 65% 54% 49% 61% 47% 58% 49%

No 182 15 30 32 38 33 18 125 53 54 118J 64 116
36% 28% 36% 32% 45% 38% 32% 34% 43% 30% 45% 31% 40%

Don't know 55 6 4 17¢cG 11 9 2 45 10 17 21 22 33
11% 11% 5% 17% 13% 11% 3% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 11%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q23. Vote - Multnomah County Tax Measure - Should Multnomah County establish tuition-free "Preschool for All Program" with new 1.5 to 3.8 percent tax
on income above thresholds?
Base: Multnomah County

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 500 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 99 152 128
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 263 68 97BDE 35 23 81T 79FHI 16 48 65 88 74
53% 51% 71% 46% 42% 58% 77% 41% 40% 66% 58% 58%
No 182 50C 28 34C 22C 52G 15 20G 48G 28 48 45
36% 38% 21% 45% 40% 37% 14% 50% 40% 28% 32% 35%
Don't know 55 15 11 7 10 7 9 4 23FG 6 15 9
11% 11% 8% 9% 18% 5% 8% 9% 19% 6% 10% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

84



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q24. Vote -

Base: Metro

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

Should Metro fund roads, transit, safety improvements, bridge repair, transportation programs by establishing tax on certain employers

of 0.75% of payroll?

Service District

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ---—-——--------——-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 0000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——————————————————————— Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
939 219 431 289 324 614 463 463 143 280 307 208 437 185 316 347 591 225 296 412
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T)
438 76 238BD 124 183F 255 225 206 89JK 136 123 90 245N 35 158N 192Q 246 93 121 223RS
47% 35% 55% 43% 56% 42% 49% 45% 62%L  49% 40% 43% 56% 19% 50% 55% 42% 42% 41% 54%
394 116C 148 130C 104 290E 197 192 39 1151 1541 861 142 137MO0 115 112 282P 101 133 156
42% 53% 34% 45% 32% 47% 42% 41% 27% 41% 50% 41% 32% 74% 36% 32% 48% 45% 45% 38%
107 27 45 35 37 69 41 65G 16 29 29 33 50 13 43 43 64 30 43T 34
11% 12% 10% 12% 12% 11% % 14% 11% 10% 10% 16% 11% 7% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q24. Vote -

Base: Metro

Total

Yes

No

Don't know

Should Metro fund roads, transit, safety improvements, bridge repair, transportation programs by establishing tax on certain

of 0.75% of payroll?

Service District

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-—-—------- -- Situation ---
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -—--—--—-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

939 90 155 183 152 155 113 696 229 345 504 377 559
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
438 57CEG 69 92 69 76 50 310 122 195K 200 185 252
47% 64% 45% 50% 45% 49% 44% 45% 53% 57% 40% 49% 45%
394 17 70B 76B 60B 61B 59BF 299 87 121 2500 143 249
42% 19% 45% 42% 40% 40% 52% 43% 38% 35% 50% 38% 45%
107 16G 16 15 23G 18G 4 86 20 29 54 49 57
11% 17% 11% % 15% 11% 4% 12% % 9% 11% 13% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

employers
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q24. Vote - Should Metro fund roads, transit, safety improvements, bridge repair, transportation programs by establishing tax on certain employers
of 0.75% of payroll?

Base: Metro Service District

Q17/Q19: Portland Q25: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = =  ————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 939 124 131 74 55 133 99 36 115 198 258 239
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 438 59 94BDE 41 22 66 73FHI 19 58 95 131 1520K
47% 48% 72% 55% 41% 50% 74% 52% 51% 48% 51% 64%
No 394 50C 25 29C 20C 62GI 14 17G 31 91L 104L 67
42% 40% 19% 39% 36% 46% 14% 46% 27% 46% 40% 28%
Don't know 107 15 12 4 13CD 5 12F 1 26FH 12 23 20
11% 12% 9% 6% 23% % 12% 3% 23% 6% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q025. Which of the following do you think is the best way to pay for local government programs and services?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—----------—-——-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Property taxes 209 41 88 80B 68 141 114 91 38 66 60 45 104 46 59 80 129 51 61 97
21% 17% 20% 26% 20% 21% 23% 19% 25% 22% 18% 20% 22% 23% 18% 22% 20% 22% 19% 22%
Income taxes 277 57 137 83 99 178 142 131 46 85 93 53 138 43 96 98 179 40 80 158RS
28% 23% 31% 27% 29% 27% 29% 27% 30% 28% 28% 24% 30% 21% 29% 27% 28% 17% 25% 36%
Employer payroll 250 68 113 69 90 161 134 114 47L 87L 79 37 127N 26 97N 110Q 141 64 84 101
taxes 25% 28% 25% 23% 27% 24% 27% 23% 30% 29% 24% 17% 27% 13% 29% 30% 22% 27% 26% 23%
None of these 156 49C 58 49 41 115 74 80 15 40 641 38 43 56MO 57M 43 113P 598T 43 53
16% 20% 13% 16 12% 17% 15% 16% 9% 13% 19% 17% 9% 28% 17% 12% 18% 25% 13% 12%
Don't know 107 31 52 25 40 67 31 76G 9 22 31 46IJK 53 290 25 37 70 21 51T 33
11% 12% 12% 8% 12% 10% 6% 15% 6% 7% 9% 21% 11% 14% 7% 10% 11% 9% 16% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q025. Which of the following do you think is the best way to pay for local government programs and services?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-=——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

Property taxes 209 24 41 38 30 34 27 158 49 88 104 83 126
21% 26% 25% 19% 19% 21% 23% 21% 21% 23% 20% 21% 21%
Income taxes 277 21 48 49 49 41 46BD 215 58 110 144 95 182L
28% 22% 29% 25% 31% 25% 38%F 29% 25% 29% 27% 24% 31%

Employer payroll 250 33C 31 54 43 48 28 170 79H 115K 117 105 146
taxes 25% 35% 19% 27% 27% 29% 23% 23% 33% 30% 22% 26% 25%

None of these 156 7 28 41B 19 23 16 111 38 30 1137 67 86
16% 7% 17% 20% 12% 14% 13% 15% 16% 8% 21% 17% 15%

Don't know 107 10 17G 17 18G 17G 4 921 13 34 53 52 54
11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 3% 12% 5% 9% 10% 13% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q025. Which of the following do you think is the best way to pay for local government programs and services?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Property taxes 209 26 25 16 14 28 26 8 19 209KL - -
21% 20% 18% 22% 25% 20% 26% 20% 16% 100%
Income taxes 277 42 48D 13 13 43 381 9 28 - 277JL -
28% 32% 35% 18% 24% 30% 37% 23% 23% 100%
Employer payroll 250 22 45BE  34BE 6 35 24 16 31 - - 250JK
taxes 25% 17% 33% 45% 11% 25% 24% 42% 26% 100%
None of these 156 21C 9 9 10C 21G 2 5G 20G - - -
16% 16% 6% 12% 19% 15% 2% 13% 17%
Don't know 107 22CD 10 3 12CD 14 11 1 21 - - -
11% 17% 8% 4% 21% 10% 11% 2% 18%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q26. Which of the following is the better approach for local government during economic recessions and times of high unemployment? [Rotate]

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—----------—-——-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—mo——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Increase taxes and

spend more on public 390 71 208BD 111 176F 215 207 178 78KL 137KL 114 62 240NO 26 124N 162Q 228 68 105 215RS
services 39% 29% 46% 36% 52% 32% 42% 36% 50% 46% 35% 28% 52% 13% 37% 44% 36% 29% 33% 49%
Decrease taxes and
spend less on public 382 117C 151 114 100 282E 208H 167 63 90 1400 89J 118 129MO 135M 126 255 109T 128T 144
services 38% 48% 34% 37% 30% 43% 42% 34% 41% 30% 43% 41% 25% 65% 40% 34% 40% 46% 40% 33%
Neither 123 33 39 51C 25 98E 47 76G 1 411 461 351 58 25 40 39 84 31 38 52
12% 13% 9% 17% 7% 15% 9% 15% 1% 14% 14% 16% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12%
Don't know 105 25 51 29 37 67 34 71G 13 32 27 33K 51 20 34 40 64 28 46T 30
10% 10% 11% 10 11% 10% % 14% 8% 11% 8% 15% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 15% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q26. Which of the following is the better approach for local government during economic recessions and times of high unemployment?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity --——--—----- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All
Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Increase taxes and

spend more on public 390 44 76D 65 60 61 58D 297 90 180K 171 160 230
services 39% 46% 46% 33% 38% 38% 48% 40% 38% 48% 32% 40% 39%
Decrease taxes and
spend less on public 382 31 52 83 69 59 41 266 106 133 2353 127 252L
services 38% 32% 32% 42% 43% 36% 34% 36% 45% 35% 44% 32% 42%
Neither 123 5 20 30 18 25 12 1101 13 39 63 55 68
12% 5% 12% 15% 12% 15% 10% 15% 5% 10% 12% 14% 11%
Don't know 105 15 17 21 12 18 10 72 28 26 623 60M 44
10% 16% 10% 10% % 11% 8% 10% 12% 7% 12% 15% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

[Rotate]
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q26. Which of the following is the better approach for local government during economic recessions and times of high unemployment? [Rotate]

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mmm——
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Increase taxes and
spend more on public 390 67E 89BDE 35 17 72 T6FHI 17 44 109 136 108
services 39% 51% 65% 47% 30% 51% 74% 42% 37% 52% 49% 43%
Decrease taxes and
spend less on public 382 38 30 31C 19 42G 13 21FG 43G 68 102 96
services 38% 29% 22% 41% 35% 30% 13% 53% 36% 32% 37% 38%
Neither 123 13 7 2 7D 13 5 2 9 23 21 25
12% 10% 5% 2% 13% 10% 5% 5% 8% 11% 8% 10%
Don't know 105 14 11 7 12C 13 8 - 23FGH 10 18 22
10% 11% 8% 10% 22% 9% 8% 20% % % 9%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Re

Q27. Do think that relations between White people and people of color

search: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Total

Total good
Very good
Good

Total bad
Bad
Very bad

Don't know

Total amas

1000
100%

542
54%

80
8%

462
46%

374
37%

287
29%

87
9%
84

o
]

246
100%
(B)

148
60%

20
8%
127D
52%

82
33%

62
25%

20
8%

16
7%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO,

(all pairs)

448
100%
(C)

239
53%

29
7%

210
47%

165
37%

124
28%

41
9%

44
10%

Wash- Portland
Clack- Mult- ing-
nomah ton

306
100%
(D)

156
51%

31
10%

125
41%

127
41%

101
33%

26
8%

24
8%

10% %

7%

PQ,

City Of Gender
———————— Male Fe-
Yes No male

492
100%
(H)

230
47%

33
7%

197
40%

212G
43%

166G
34%

46
9%

51
10%

RST

2020

in the Portland metro area are very good, good, bad,

155
100%
(1)

84
54%

12
8%

72

47%

64
41%

50
32%

14
9%

7
5%

133
44%

120
40%

90
30%

29
10%

27

o
]

327
100%
(K)

185
57%

34
10%

151
46%

121
37%

92
28%

29
9%

21

>3
]

291K
13%

466
100%
(M)

228
49%

19
4%

210
45%

203N
43%

155N
33%

48
10%

35

>3
]

Party
oth/
Rep NAV

199 334
100% 100%

(N) (0)
128M 185
65% 55%

41MO 20
21% 6%

87 165
445 49%

51 120
26% 36%
35 97N
17% 29%

16 23
8% 7%

20 29
10% 9%

Vote
-History- —--—----------—-——-
H.S.
Grad
Or <

0-2
of

368
100%
(P)

192
52%

24
7%

168
46%

145
39%

108
29%

37
10%

31

o

3-4
of

632
100
(Q)

350
55

56
9

294
46

229
36

179
28

49
8

53

o
]

<
]

o

]

>3
]

o
]

>3
]

o

]

o
]

or very bad?

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
136 191T 210
58% 60% 48%
22 32T 26
9% 10% 6%
114 160T 185
48% 50% 42%
85 90 198s
36% 28% 45%
61 67 1598
26% 21% 36%
24 23 39
10% 7% 9%
14 37 33
% 12% %
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q27. Do think that relations between White people and people of color in the Portland metro area are very good, good, bad, or very bad?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity --——--—----- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——--=—=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total good 542 38 97B 120B 90 82 66 410 121 228K 278 198 341L
54% 40% 59% 60% 56% 50% 55% 55% 51% 60% 52% 49% 57%

Very good 80 2 6 22F 22BCF 6 13CF 52 25 39 41 27 52
8% 3% 4% 11% 14% 4% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 7% 9%

Good 462 36 91B 99 68 76 53 358 96 189 237 171 288
46% 37% 55% 49% 42% 46% 44% 48% 40% 50% 45% 43% 49%

Total bad 374 49CD 54 63 62 65 46 271 101 131 210 166 207
37% 51% 33% 32% 39% 40% 38% 36% 43% 35% 40% 41% 35%

Bad 287 37CD 36 44 50 48 40D 217 69 113 145 124 163
29% 39% 22% 22% 31% 30% 33% 29% 29% 30% 27% 31% 27%

Very bad 87 12 17 20 12 17 6 54 32H 17 65J 42 45
9% 13% 11% 10% 8% 10% 5% 7% 13% 5% 12% 10% 8%

Don't know 84 8 13 16 8 16 8 65 15 18 43 38 46
% % % 8% 5% 10% 7% % % % % 10% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q27. Do think that relations between White people and people of color in the Portland metro area are very good, good, bad, or very bad?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total good 542 71 65 40 31 80 47 18 63 119 149 136
54% 54% 48% 53% 56% 57% 45% 45% 53% 57% 54% 54%

Very good 80 6 6 9 4 13G - 5G 7G 24 16 15
8% 5% 5% 12% 7% 9% 11% 6% 11% % %

Good 462 65 59 31 27 67 47 13 56 95 133 121
46% 49% 43% 41% 49% 48% 45% 34% 47% 46% 48% 48%

Total bad 374 42 63BE 34 15 47 47 21FI 38 81 109 108
37% 32% 46% 45% 27% 34% 46% 55% 32% 39% 39% 43%

Bad 287 34 51E 25 8 40 381 14 27 58 88 80
29% 26% 38% 33% 15% 28% 37% 37% 22% 28% 32% 32%

Very bad 87 8 12 9 7 7 9 TF 12 22 21 28
9% 6% 9% 12% 12% 5% 9% 18% 10% 11% 8% 11%

Don't know 84 19CD 8 2 9CD 13 9 - 17H 9 19 7
% 15% % 3% 17% % 8% 14% 4% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q28. Do you think relations between White people and people of color in the Portland metro area are getting better, getting worse, or staying

Total

Getting better
Getting worse
Staying about the

same

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

234 49 130BD 56 111F 123 123 109 43 77 73 42 131N 31 72 93 142 48 70 114
23% 20% 29% 18% 33% 19% 25% 22% 28% 26% 22% 19% 28% 16% 22% 25% 22% 20% 22% 26%
249 76C 91 83 51 198E 109 138 31 82 88 48 100 65M 84 83 167 60 77 112
25% 31% 20% 27% 15% 30% 22% 28% 20% 27% 27% 22% 21% 33% 25% 22% 26% 26% 24% 25%
458 109 204 144 157 301 241 211 74 126 147 110 215 87 156 169 289 119 138 197
46% 44% 46% 47% 46% 45% 49% 43% 48% 42% 45% 51% 46% 43% 47% 46% 46% 51% 43% 45%
59 12 24 23 18 40 22 34 7 16 19 18 19 17 23 24 35 8 33RT 18

% % 5% 8% % % % 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% % 7% 7% 6% 3% 10% 4%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST

about the same?
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q28. Do you think relations between White people and people of color in the Portland metro area are getting better,

Total

Getting better
Getting worse
Staying about the

same

Don't know

Total $25K
1000 95
100% 100%
(B)

234 16
23% 16%
249 19
25% 20%
458 53
46% 55%
59 8
6% 8%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

$S25K-
$50K

164
100%
(C)

35
21%

39
24%

74
45%

15
9%

$50K-
$75K

columns tested BCDEFG,

Income
$75K- $100K- $150K
$100K $150K Or >
199 160 163 120
100% 100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F) (G)
48 43 43 29
24% 27% 27% 24%
47 42 38 35
23% 26% 24% 29%
97 69 70 52
49% 44% 43% 43%
8 5 11 4
4% 3% 7% 4%
HI, JK, 1M

2020

Ethnicity
White POC
746 237
100% 100%
(H) (1)
182 51
24% 21%
165 77H
22% 32%
356 97
48% 41%
44 12
6% 5%

Q1:
Direction

Dir

377
100%
(J)

114K
30%

62
16%

188
50%

13

o
]

531
100%
(K)

97
18%

1783
34%

231
43%

25

o
]

Q4:Worry About
Financial

Situation ---

402
100%
(L)

99
25%

114
28%

161
40%

28

o
]

Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Track Smwht Not At All

593
100%
(M)

134
23%

134
23%

297L
50%

29

o

]

getting worse,

or staying about the same?

98



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q28. Do you think relations between White people and people of color in the Portland metro area are getting better, getting worse, or staying about the same?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mmm——
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Getting better 234 38 58B 21 15 46 43H 8 35 46 76 66
23% 29% 43% 28% 27% 33% 42% 20% 29% 22% 27% 27%
Getting worse 249 16 20 17 8 18 10 8 25G 45 60 67
25% 12% 15% 22% 15% 13% 9% 21% 22% 22% 22% 27%
Staying about the 458 72 57 33 24 71 46 19 49 110 131 106
same 46% 54% 41% 44% 43% 51% 45% 49% 42% 53% 47% 42%
Don't know 59 7 2 4 9BC 6 4 4 9 8 11 11
6% 5% 1% 6% 16% 4% 3% 10% 7% % % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
99



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

029. Do you approve or disapprove of the protests that have been occurring in Portland? [Wait and ask strongly/somewhat]

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—----------—-——-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

451 79 243BD 130B 203F 248 210 233 96KL 170KL 120 65 279NO 23 149N 197Q 254 82 129 239RS
45% 32% 54% 42% 60% 37% 42% 47% 62% 57% 37% 30% 60% 12% 45% 53% 40% 35% 40% 54%
263 43 147BD 73 122F 141 120 137 58KL 118KL 62L 25 171NO 8 83N 1200 142 50 85 125
26% 17% 33% 24% 36% 21% 24% 28% 37% 39% 19% 11% 37% 4% 25% 33% 23% 21% 27% 28%
188 36 96 57 81F 107 91 95 38 52 58 40 108N 15 66N 76 112 31 44 113RS
19% 15% 21% 19% 24% 16% 18% 19% 25% 17% 18% 18% 23% 8% 20% 21% 18% 13% 14% 26%
503 151C 189 163C 123 38lE 262 237 44 118 195IJ 147IJ 169 167MO 168M 155 348p 143T 1777 181
50% 61% 42% 53% 36% 57% 53% 48% 28% 39% 60% 67% 36% 84% 50% 42% 55% 61% 56% 41%
122 24 63 35 38 84 65 55 6 381 4471 341 60 20 41 41 81 34 39 47
12% 10% 14% 125 11% 13% 13% 11% 4% 13% 13% 16% 13% 10% 125 11%  13% 15% 12% 11%
381 127C 126 128C 85 296E 197 182 38 79 151IJ 112IJ 108 146MO 126M 114 267P 109T 138T 133
38% 52% 28% 42% 25% 45% 40% 37% 25% 26% 46% 51% 23% 74% 38% 31% 42% 46% 43% 30%
46 16 16 13 12 34 23 22 14KL 13 12 7 19 9 17 16 29 10 13 22
% 7% 4% 4% % % % 5% 9% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% % 4% % %

columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

029. Do you approve or disapprove of the protests that have been occurring in Portland? [Wait and ask strongly/somewhat]

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Total approve 451 40 79 90 75 82 60 331 117 215K 188 209M 243
45% 42% 48% 45% 47% 50% 50% 44% 50% 57% 35% 52% 41%

Approve strongly 263 26 47 44 52 47 32 185 76 136K 103 132M 131
26% 27% 29% 22% 32% 29% 26% 25% 32% 36% 19% 33% 22%

Approve somewhat 188 14 32 46 23 34 29 147 41 79 85 77 112
19% 15% 19% 23% 14% 21% 24% 20% 17% 21% 16% 19% 19%
Total disapprove 503 49 82 105 79 74 54 384 109 145 3293 180 320L
50% 51% 50% 53% 49% 45% 45% 52% 46% 39% 62% 45% 54%

Disapprove 122 12 22 28 16 16 10 91 29 43 62 47 74
somewhat 12% 13% 13% 14% 10% 10% 8% 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12%
Disapprove 381 37 60 77 63 58 44 293 80 102 267J 133 246L
strongly 38% 38% 37% 39% 40% 35% 37% 39% 34% 27% 50% 33% 41%
Don't know 46 7 3 4 6 7 6 30 10 17 14 14 31
5% 7% 2% 2% 4% 4% % % % % % % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

029. Do you approve or disapprove of the protests that have been occurring in Portland? [Wait and ask

Total

Total approve
Approve strongly
Approve somewhat

Total disapprove
Disapprove

somewhat

Disapprove
strongly

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
451 75 98BDE 39 29 79 8OFHI 21 61 107 143 130
45% 57% 72% 51% 51% 56% 78% 52% 52% 51% 51% 52%
263 31 73BDE 25 16 38 58FHI 11 37 68 83 78
26% 23% 54% 33% 29% 27% 57% 28% 32% 32% 30% 31%
188 45C 25 14 13 41 22 10 24 39 60 52
19% 34% 18% 18% 23% 29% 22% 25% 20% 19% 21% 21%
503 52C 35 36C 23 57G 19 19G 50G 98 121 110
50% 39% 26% 47% 41% 41% 19% 48% 43% 47% 44% 44%
122 20 10 6 8 23G 6 3 13 24 40 29
12% 15% 7% 9% 14% 16% 6% 7% 11% 12% 15% 12%
381 31 25 29C 15 34 14 16G 37G 73 81 81
38% 23% 19% 39% 27% 24% 13% 41% 31% 35% 29% 33%
46 6 3 1 4 4 3 - 7 4 13 11
5% 4% 2% % % 3% % 6% % % %

columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

strongly/somewhat]



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q30. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that the Portland Police have responded to the protests in Portland? [Wait and ask strongly/somewhat]

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—----------—-——-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Total approve 345 110C 125 110 82 264E 194H 149 33 87 12613 99IJ 121 104MO 120M 107 238P 87 114 141
35% 45% 28% 36%  24% 40% 39% 30% 21% 29% 39% 45% 26% 52% 36% 29% 38% 37% 36% 32%

Approve strongly 155 60CD 54 41 34 121E 87 65 15 29 64IJ 48IJ 44 67MO 44 48 107 43 57T 54
16% 25% 12% 13% 10% 18% 18% 13% 9% 10% 20% 22% 9% 34% 13% 13% 17% 18% 18% 12%

Approve somewhat 190 50 71 69 48 143E 107 84 18 58 62 511 77 37 76 59 131 44 57 88
19% 20% 16% 23%  14% 22% 22% 17% 12% 19% 19% 23% 17% 18% 23% 16% 21% 19% 18% 20%

Total disapprove 600 116 305BD 179B 244F 356 283 307 112KL 200KL 183 105 327NO0 79 194N 243Q 356 136 184 278
60% 47% 68% 58% 72% 54% 57% 62% 72% 67% 56% 48% 70% 39% 58% 66% 56% 58% 58% 63%

Disapprove 204 48 98 58 74 130 86 115G 34 51 71 48 111N 22 71N 75 129 41 59 104
somewhat 20% 19% 22% 19% 22% 20% 17% 23% 22% 17% 22% 22% 24% 11¢% 21%  20% 20% 17% 18% 24%
Disapprove 396 68 206B 121B 169F 227 197 192 78KL 149KL 111 58 216NO 56 123 169Q 227 95 125 174
strongly 40% 28% 46% 40% 50% 34% 40% 39% 50% 50% 34% 26% 46% 28% 37% 46% 36% 40% 39% 39%
Don't know 55 19 18 17 12 42 18 36G 10 13 18 14 18 17M 20 18 37 13 20 22
% % 4% 6% 4% % 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7% % % % % 6% 5% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q30. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that the Portland Police have responded to the protests in Portland? [Wait and ask strongly/somewhat]

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Total approve 345 27 56 65 55 54 42 271 66 114 203J 112 233L
35% 28% 34% 33% 35% 33% 35% 36% 28% 30% 38% 28% 39%

Approve strongly 155 19 24 24 22 26 15 119 30 52 96 52 102
16% 20% 15% 12% 14% 16% 13% 16% 13% 14% 18% 13% 17%
Approve somewhat 190 8 32 41B 34B 29 26B 152 36 61 107 59 130L
19% 8% 19% 20% 21% 18% 22% 20% 15% 16% 20% 15% 22%

Total disapprove 600 64 100 127 92 105 74 428 166H 242 305 269M 329
60% 67% 61% 64% 58% 65% 62% 57% 70% 64% 57% 67% 55%

Disapprove 204 21 40 41 30 36 24 150 51 80 101 87 117
somewhat 20% 22% 24% 21% 19% 22% 20% 20% 21% 21% 19% 22% 20%

Disapprove 396 43 61 86 62 70 50 278 116H 162 204 181M 213
strongly 40% 45% 37% 43% 39% 43% 42% 37% 49% 43% 38% 45% 36%

Don't know 55 4 7 7 12F 3 4 47 4 21 23 22 32
5% % 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% % 2% % % % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q30. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that the Portland Police have responded to the protests in Portland? [Wait and ask strongly/somewhat]

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Total approve 345 49C 14 17C 17C 31G 11 13G 41G 65 105L 64
35% 37% 10% 22% 31% 22% 11% 33% 35% 31% 38% 26%

Approve strongly 155 15 6 15C 5 15 6 9G 10 28 39 30
16% 11% 4% 20% 8% 11% 6% 23% 9% 13% 14% 12%

Approve somewhat 190 33CD 8 2 13CD 16 5 4 31FG 37 66L 34
19% 25% 6% % 23% 12% 5% 10% 26% 18% 24% 14%
Total disapprove 600 78 117BE 58B 35 106I 89FHI 26 67 139 159 177K
60% 59% 86% T7% 62% 76% 87% 67% 57% 66% 57% 71%

Disapprove 204 44CD 20 11 14 39 23 6 20 53 48 50
somewhat 20% 33% 14% 15% 24% 28% 22% 16% 17% 25% 17% 20%
Disapprove 396 35 98BE 47BE 21 67 67FI 20 47 86 111 127K
strongly 40% 26% 72% 62% 38% 48% 65% 51% 40% 41% 40% 51%
Don't know 55 5 5 0 3 3 2 - 10FG 5 13 9
5% 4% 4% 1% 6% 2% % % 3% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q031. What is your gender?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Male 495 122 223 150 178 317 495H - 83 148 169 94 200 115M 180M 185 310 117 156 219
50% 50% 50% 49% 53% 48% 100% 54% 49% 52% 43% 43% 58% 54% 50% 49% 50% 49% 49
Female 492 123 222 147 157 335 - 492G 68 146 153 1251 264NO 82 147 175 317 114 158 219
49% 50% 49% 48% 47% 51% 100% 44% 49% 47% 57% 57% 41% 44%  48% 50% 49% 50% 50
Non-binary or gender 7 1 - 6C - 7 - - 3 3 1 - 2 2 3 4 3 2 4 1
non-conforming 1% * 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% *
Prefer not to answer 5 - 3 2 3 2 - - 1 2 2 - 1 - 5 3 2 2 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * 1

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q031. What is your gender?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity --——--—----- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White ©POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Male 495 50 73 113 74 82 69 354 130 200 248 164 328L
50% 52% 45% 57% 46% 50% 57% 47% 55% 53% 47% 41% 55%
Female 492 42 88 85 85 78 51 382 103 176 275 230M 261
49% 44% 54% 42% 54% 48% 43% 51% 44% 47% 52% 57% 44%
Non-binary or gender 7 3 - 1 - 1 - 6 1 2 5 3 4
non-conforming 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% % 1%
Prefer not to answer 5 1 2 - - 2 - 3 2 - 3 5M -
1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q031. What is your gender?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Male 495 60 79 46 25 70 49 29FG 62 114 142 134
50% 46% 58% 61% 45% 50% 47% 75% 53% 55% 51% 53%
Female 492 69 58 29 31 67H 54H 10 55 91 131 114
49% 52% 42% 38% 55% 48% 53% 25% 47% 44% 47% 46%
Non-binary or gender 7 - - - - - - - - 3 2 -
non-conforming 1% 1% 1%
Prefer not to answer 5 3 - 1 - 3 - - 1 1 2 2
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q32. Age
County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.

Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

18 - 29 155 35 68 52 54 101 83 68 155JKL - - - 56 22 77M 134Q 21 37 56 63
15% 14% 15% 17% 16% 15% 17% 14% 100% 12% 11% 23%N 36% 3% 16% 17% 14%
30 - 44 300 62 153B 85 114 185 148 146 - 300IKL - - 142 49 108 120 180 63 78 1568
30% 25% 34% 28% 34% 28% 30% 30% 100% 30% 25% 32% 33% 28% 27% 24% 35%

45 - 64 327 84 139 103 108 218 169 153 - - 3271JL - 151 73 102 78 249P 72 114 139
33% 34% 31% 34% 32% 33% 34% 31% 100% 32% 37% 31% 21% 39% 31% 36% 31%

65+ 219 65 88 66 61 157 94 125G - - - 2191IJ 1170 550 47 37 182°P 63 71 84
22% 26% 20% 22% 18% 24% 19% 25% 100%K 25% 28% 14% 10% 29% 27% 22% 19%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q32. Age
Total

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 64
65+

Total

1000
100%

155
15%

300
30%

327
33%

219
22%

< $25K-

$25K  $50K
95 164
100% 100%
(B) (C)
24EF 34F
25% 21%
20 47
20% 29%
33 39
35% 24%
18 44D
19% 27%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Income

$50K- $75K- $100K- $150K

$75K $100K $150K Or >
199 160 163 120
100% 100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F) (G)
30 19 15 17
15% 12% 9% 14%
65 45 61B 45B
33% 28% 37% 38%
75C 51 60C 39
38% 32% 37% 33%
29 46DFG 27 19
15% 29% 16% 16%

HI, JK, 1M

columns tested BCDEFG,

White

746
100%
(H)

83
11%

230
31%

251
34%

1831
24%

2020

237
100%
(1)

67H
28%

68
29%

67
28%

35
15%

Ql:
Direc

tion

Q4:Worry About

Financial
Situation ---

Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Track Smwht Not At All

Dir

377
100%
(J)

78K
21%

98
26%

112
30%

88
23%

531
100%
(K)

55
10%

168
32%

187
35%

120
23%

402
100%
(L)

58
14%

129
32%

136
34%

80
20%

593
100%
(M)

96
16%

171
29%

190
32%

136
23%



OPB/DHM Research:

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
155 11 28B 14 11 18 13 10 24 38 46 47
15% 8% 21% 18% 19% 13% 12% 25% 20% 18% 17% 19%
300 32 61BE 27 15 36 54FHI 6 40 66 85 87
30% 24% 45% 36% 26% 25% 53% 15% 34% 32% 31% 35%
327 47 34 24 22 49 26 20GI 33 60 93 79
33% 36% 25% 32% 40% 35% 25% 51% 28% 29% 34% 32%
219 41CDE 14 10 8 38GH 10 3 22 45 53 37
22% 31% 10% 13% 14% 27% 9% 9% 18% 21% 19% 15%

Q32. Age
Total

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 64
65+
(sig=.05

(all pairs)

columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research:
033. Area

Total

Clackamas County

Multnomah County

Washington County

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--—----------—-——-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age = 0—omm—mmo—m————————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+

1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)
246 246CD - - - 246E 122 123 35 62 84 65 90 74MO 82 64 182P 65 87T 92
25% 100% 37% 25% 25% 22% 21% 26% 30% 19% 37% 25% 17% 29% 28% 27% 21%
448 - 448BD - 338F 110 223 222 68 153 139 88 25INO 54 143N 173 275 99 134 215
45% 100% 100% 17% 45% 45% 44% 51% 43% 40% 54% 27% 43% 47% 44% 42% 42% 49%
306 - - 306BC - 306E 150 147 52 85 103 66 125 72 110 131Q 175 72 98 135
31% 100% 46% 30% 30% 33% 28% 32% 30% 27% 36% 33% 36% 28% 30% 31% 31%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research:
033. Area

Total

Clackamas County

Multnomah County

Washington County

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

246 23 30 44 37 40 31 2041 36 93 134 103 141
25% 24% 19% 22% 23% 25% 26% 27% 15% 25% 25% 26% 24%
448 47 75 91 74 76 51 331 110 163 237 187 260
45% 50% 46% 46% 47% 47% 43% 44% 47% 43% 45% 47% 44%
306 25 58 64 49 47 38 211 91H 122 160 112 192
31% 26% 36% 32% 30% 29% 31% 28% 38% 32% 30% 28% 32%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

033. Area
Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Clackamas County 246 - - - - - - - - 41 57 68
25% 20% 21% 27%
Multnomah County 448 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 88 137 113
45% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 42% 49% 45%
Washington County 306 - - - - - - - - 80 83 69
31% 38% 30% 28%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research:

Q34. Party

Total

Democrat

Republican

Other

Non-affiliated

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Total amas

1000
100%

466
47%

199
20%

90
9%

244
24%

246
100%
(B)

90
37%

74C
30%

22
9%

60
25%

(all pairs)

nomah ton
448 306
100% 100%
(C) (D)
251BD 125
56% 41%
54 72C
12% 23%
39 29
9% %
103 81
23% 26%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH,

338
100%
(E)

207F
61%

35
10%

28
8%

68
20%

City Of
Wash- Portland
Clack- Mult- ing-

662
100%
(F)

259
39%

164E
25%

62
9%

176
27%

IJKL, MNO, PQ,

Gender
Fe-
male
495 492
100% 100%
(G) (H)
200 264G
40% 54%
115H 82
23% 17%
50 38
10% 8%
130 109
26% 22%
RST

2020

155
100%
(1)

56
36%

22
14%

16
10%

61JKL
39%

300
100%
(J)

142
47%

49
16%

38L
13%

70
23%

327
100%
(K)

151
46%

73
22%

24
7%

78
24%

219
100%
(L)

1171
53%

551
25%

12
6%

35
16%

Vote
Party
———————————————— 0-2 3-4
Oth/ Of of
Dem Rep NAV
466 199 334 368 632
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(M) (N) (©) (P) (Q)
466NO - - 132 334P
100% 36% 53%
- 199MO - 53 146P
100% 14% 23%
- - 90MN 37 53
27% 10% 8%
- - 244M 146Q 98
73%N 40% 16%

-History- —--——-----—------—-—-
H.S.
Grad
Or <

Education
Some Coll
Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
104 144 217
44% 45% 49%
62T 66 69
26% 21% 16%
11 29 51R
5% 9% 12%
59 79 105
25% 25% 24%



OPB/DHM Research:
Q34. Party

Total

Democrat

Republican

Other

Non-affiliated

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)

466 46 75 83 80 88D 51 356 105 194 231 208M 256
47% 48% 46% 42% 50% 54% 42% 48% 44% 51% 44% 52% 43%
199 9 30 37 32 26 33BF 1611 28 55 1263 71 127
20% 10% 18% 19% 20% 16% 28% 22% 12% 15% 24% 18% 21%
90 3 20 18 12 17 11 67 22 29 51 36 54
9% % 12% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% % 10% 9% %
244 38CEF 39 61F 36 32 25 162 82H 99 123 87 156
24% 40%G  24% 31% 23% 20% 21% 22% 35% 26% 23% 22% 26%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research:
Q34. Party

Total

Democrat

Republican

Other

Non-affiliated

Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = -—===-——-——m——m
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
466 78 97D 38 33 86 76HI 19 65 104 138 127
47% 59% 71% 50% 58% 61% 74% 48% 55% 50% 50% 51%
199 19C 5 9 7 21G 4 2 14G 46L 43 26
20% 15% 4% 12% 13% 15% 4% 4% 12% 22% 15% 10%
90 10 11 7 4 10 10 5 7 15 29 19
9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10% 13% 6% 7% 10% %
244 25 23 21 12 23 13 14FG 311G 44 68 793
24% 19% 17% 28% 21% 16% 12% 35% 26% 21% 24% 31%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
035. Vote history

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

0 of 4 76 11 35 30 27 49 36 39 40JKL 23KL 8 5 19 11 46MN 76Q - 25 22 217
8% 5% 8% 10% 8% 7% 7% 8% 26% 8% 3% 2% 4% 5% 14% 21% 11% 7% 6%

1 of 4 113 24 48 41 35 78 55 53 49JKL 37KL 21 6 32 7 74M 113Q - 29 31 53
11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 11% 32% 12% 6% 3% 7% 4% 22%N 31% 12% 10% 12%

2 of 4 179 29 90B 60B 59 120 94 83 44KL  60L 49 25 81 35 63 1790 - 57T 55 65
18% 12% 20% 20% 17% 18% 19% 17% 29% 20% 15% 12% 17% 18% 19% 49% 24% 17% 15%

3 of 4 165 47 74 45 53 112 81 81 13 81IKL 49 22 76 37 52 - 165P 29 70RT 66
16% 19% 16% 15% 16% 17% 16% 17% 9% 27% 15% 10% 16% 19% 15% 26% 12% 22% 15%
4 of 4 467 136CD 201 130 164 303 228 235 8 99T 1991J 160IJ 2580 1090 100 - 467pP 95 140 230RS
47% 55% 45% 42%  49% 46% 46% 48% 5% 33% 61% 73%K 55% 55% 30% 74% 40% 44% 52%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
035. Vote history

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (X) (L) (M)

0 of 4 76 7 21F 19 12 6 6 57 19 29 42 32 44
8% 7% 13% 10% 8% 4% 5% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% %

1 of 4 113 27CDE 19 12 12 21D 14 64 47H 44 59 47 66
11% 28%FG 12% 6% 8% 13% 12% 9% 20% 12% 11% 12% 11%

2 of 4 179 18 37E 49EG 16 25 17 112 62H 71 84 74 104
18% 19% 23% 25% 10% 16% 14% 15% 26% 19% 16% 18% 17%

3 of 4 165 16 22 37 26 18 26F 124 35 62 84 66 97
16% 17% 14% 18% 16% 11% 21% 17% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16%

4 of 4 467 28 64 83 93BCD 92BCD 58B 389I 73 171 262 183 283
47% 29% 39% 42% 58% 57% 48% 52% 31% 45% 49% 45% 48%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
035. Vote history

Q17/Q19: Portland Q025: Tax Preference
Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
0 of 4 76 8 13 4 7 5 4 4 18FG 22 16 20
8% % 10% % 13% 4% 4% 11% 15% 11% 6% %
1 of 4 113 9 10 12 10 11 9 9FG 12 19 28 43JK
11% 7% 8% 16% 17% 8% 8% 23% 10% 9% 10% 17%
2 of 4 179 23 23 15 9 22 16 8 23 38 55 47
18% 17% 17% 20% 16% 15% 16% 22% 20% 18% 20% 19%
3 of 4 165 9 27B 17B 10 15 20 6 21 32 45 46
16% 6% 20% 23% 18% 11% 19% 17% 18% 15% 16% 18%
4 of 4 467 84CDE 63 27 20 86HI 54HT 11 43 97 134L 95
47% 63% 46% 36% 36% 62% 53% 27% 36% 46% 48% 38%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q36. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Less than high 10 - 5 5 2 8 2 8 - - 6J 3 2 3 5 5 5 10ST - -
school 1% 1% 2% * 1% * 2% 2% 2% * 2% 1% % 1% 4%
High school diploma/ 225 65 94 67 64 161 115 106 37 63 66 60 102 590 64 1060 119 2258T - -
GED 23% 26% 21% 22% 19% 24% 23% 22% 24% 21% 20% 27% 22% 29% 19% 29% 19% 96%
Some college/ 318 87 134 98 93 225 156 158 56 78 1143 71 144 66 108 109 209 - 318RT -
2-year degree 32% 35% 30% 32% 28% 34% 31% 32% 36% 26% 35% 33% 31% 33% 32% 30% 33% 100%
College degree/ 267 57 124 86 102 165 144 121 49L 96L 81 40 115 50 102 96 171 - - 267RS
4-year degree 27% 23% 28% 28% 30% 25% 29% 25% 32% 32% 25% 18% 25% 25% 30% 26% 27% 60%
Graduate/ 175 35 91 49 76F 99 74 98 14 60T 571 44T 102N 19 54 49 125P - - 175RS
professional school 17% 14% 20% 16% 22% 15% 15% 20% % 20% 18% 20% 22% 10% 16% 13% 20% 40%
Prefer not to answer 5 2 1 2 1 4 4 1 - 3 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 - - -
1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * * * 1% * 1% *

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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Total

school

GED

Graduate/

Q1:
Direc

tion

Q4:Worry About

Financial

————————————— Situation
Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Track Smwht Not At All

Dir

377
100%
(J)

83
22%

127
34%

103
27%

63
17%

531
100%
(K)

8J
123
23%

163
31%

141
27%

91
17%

o

o°

402
100%
(L)

8M
102
25%

148M
37%

93
23%

47
12%

=W

o°

593
100%
(M)

123
21%

167
28%

174
29%

127L
21%

OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q36. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
Income
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -----------
Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC
1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
Less than high 10 6CDEF - - - - - 5 5
1% 7%G 1% 2%
High school diploma/ 225 34EFG 60EFG 49FG 28F 13 14 169 52
23% 35% 36% 25% 17% 8% 12% 23% 22%
Some college/ 318 34G 55G 79FG  59G 42G 17 227 84
2-year degree 32% 36% 34% 40% 37% 26% 14% 30% 36%
College degree/ 267 16 36 46 45 64BCD 43BC 204 61
4-year degree 27% 17% 22% 23% 28% 40%E 35%D 27% 26%
175 5 12 23 29BC 43BCD 47BC 141 32
professional school 17% 5% 8% 12% 18% 27% 39%DE 19% 13%
F
Prefer not to answer 5 - 1 1 - - - 1 3
1% * 1% * 1g
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q36. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Total

Less than high
school

High school diploma/
GED

Some college/
2-year degree

College degree/
4-year degree

Graduate/
professional school

Prefer not to answer

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

10 2 - - - 2 - - - - - -

1% 1% 1%

225 26 22 14 15 23 9 12G 32G 51K 40 64K
23% 19% 16% 18% 26% 16% % 31% 27% 24% 14% 26%
318 30 41 23 17 42 26 8 34 61 80 84
32% 22% 30% 31% 30% 30% 25% 21% 29% 29% 29% 33%
267 35 48 23 14 37 40 14 30 63 90 58
27% 27% 35% 31% 25% 26% 39% 35% 26% 30% 32% 23%
175 39 26 15 10 35 29 5 21 34 68 42
17% 29% 19% 19% 19% 25% 28% 13% 18% 16% 24% 17%

5 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% * 1%

columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL

Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q37. What was your total household income in 20197

Total

Less than $25,000
$25,000 to less
than $50,000

$50,000 to less
than $75,000

$75,000 to less
than $100,000

$100,000 to less
than $150,000

$150,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

Total amas

1000
100%

95
10%

164
16%

199
20%

160
16%

163
16%

120
12%

99
10%

246
100%
(B)

23
9%

30
12%

44
18%

37
15%

40
16%

31
13%

41CD
17%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GH,

448
100%
(C)

47
11%

75
17%

91
20%

74
17%

76
17%

51
11%

33
7%

Wash- Portland
Clack- Mult- ing-
nomah ton

306
100%
(D)

25
8%

58
19%

64
21%

49
16%

47
15%

38
12%

25
8%

City Of
Yes No
338 662
100% 100%
(E) (F)
41 54
125 8%
53 111
165 17%
61 138
185 21%
59 101
17% 15%
66 97
20% 15%
36 84
118 13%
21 77E
6% 12%

IJKL, MNO, PQ,

Gender
Fe-
male
495 492
100% 100%
(G) (H)
50 42
10% 9%
73 88
15% 18%
113 85
23% 17%
74 85
15% 17%
82 78
17% 16%
69 51
14% 10%
34 63G
7% 13%
RST

2020

155
100%
(I)

243
16%

34K
22%

30
19%

19
12%

15
10%

17
11%

16
10%

300
100%
(J)

20
7%

47
16%

65L
22%

45
15%

61T
20%

45
15%

17

>3
]

327
100%
(K)

33
10%

39
12%

75L
23%

51
16%

60T
18%

39
12%

30
9%

219
100%
(L)

18
8%

44K
20%

29
13%

46
21%

27
12%

19
9%

36JK

466
100%
(M)

46
10%

75
16%

83
18%

80
17%

88
19%

51
11%

44

Party
oth/
Rep NAV

199 334
100% 100%

(N) (0)
9 41N
5% 12%

30 59
15% 18%

37 79
19% 24%

32 48
16% 14%
26 49
13% 15%

33 37
17% 11%

32MO 23
16% 7%

16%

9%

Vote

0-2 3-4

of of

4 4
368 632
100% 100%
(P)  (Q)
52Q 44
14% 7%
77Q 86
21%  14%
80 119
22% 19%
41 119P
11% 19%
53 110
14% 17%
37 83
10% 13%
29 70

8% 11%

Education
-History- ——-—-—-————————————-
H.S.
Grad Some Coll
Or < Coll Grad+
235 318 441
100% 100% 100%
(R) (S) (T)
40T 34T 21
17% 11% 5%
60T 55T 48
25% 17% 11%
49 79T 69
21% 25% 16%
28 59 73
12% 18% 17%
13 42R  108RS
6% 13% 24%
14 17 89RS
6% 5% 20%
31 32 33
13% 10% %

124



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11,

Q37. What was your total household income in 20197

Total

Less than $25,000
$25,000 to less
than $50,000

$50,000 to less
than $75,000

$75,000 to less
than $100,000

$100,000 to less
than $150,000

$150,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

$25K- $5
Total $25K S$50K $7
1000 95 164
100% 100% 100%
(B) (C)
95 95CDEF -
10% 100%G
164 - 164BDE
16% 100%FG
199 - -
20%
160 - -
16%
163 - -
16%
120 - -
12%
99 - -
10%

columns tested BCDEFG,

2020
Income
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity

OK- $75K- $100K- $150K -—-—-——--—--

5K $100K $150K Or > White POC
199 160 163 120 746 237
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
- - - - 63 31
9% 13%

- - - - 117 45
16% 19%
199BCE - - - 141 57
100%FG 19% 24%
- 160BCD - - 123 35
100%FG 16% 15%
- - 163BCDE - 132 31
100%G 18% 13%
- - - 120BCD 98 19
100%EF 13% 8%
- - - - 72 19
10% 8%
HI, JK, LM

Ql:

Direction

Q4:Worry About

Financial
Situation ---

Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/
Track Smwht Not At All

Dir

377
100%
(J)

31
8%

51
14%

86
23%

67
18%

50
13%

54
14%

38
10%

531
100%
(K)

59
11%

93
17%

93
18%

81
15%

96
18%

61
11%

48
9%

402
100%
(L)

57M
14%

95M
24%

82
20%

56
14%

45
11%

25
6%

41
10%

593
100%
(M)

39

<

]

66
11%

117
20%

102
17%

117L
20%

96L
16%

57
10%
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q37. What was your total household income in 20197

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = = —===-——-——mm
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 277 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Less than $25,000 95 11 16 16B 5 14 12 9 13 24 21 33
10% 8% 12% 22% 8% 10% 11% 23% 11% 12% 8% 13%

$25,000 to less 164 12 21 15B 15B 23 15 3 21 41 48 31
than $50,000 16% 9% 15% 20% 26% 16% 15% 8% 18% 19% 17% 12%
$50,000 to less 199 25E 28E 17E 3 24 21 12 16 38 49 54
than $75,000 20% 19% 21% 22% % 17% 20% 30% 14% 18% 18% 22%
$75,000 to less 160 26D 28D 5 10 17 20 2 30FH 30 49 43
than $100,000 16% 20% 20% % 19% 12% 20% 6% 26% 15% 18% 17%
$100,000 to less 163 27 27 10 14 31 23 8 16 34 41 48
than $150,000 16% 20% 20% 13% 26% 22% 23% 21% 13% 16% 15% 19%
$150,000 or more 120 18 13 6 5 18 11 3 12 27 46 28
12% 14% 9% 9% 10% 13% 10% 7% 10% 13% 17% 11%

Prefer not to answer 99 14cC 3 5 4 13G 1 2 10G 15 23 13
10% 10% 2% 7% 6% 9% 1% 4% 8% 7% 8% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q38. What race or ethnicity do you identify?

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- —--——-----—------—-—-
Wash- Portland -------—---- Age 0 0—ommomo—m—o——————— 0-2 3-4 H.sS.
Clack- Mult- ing- --—----—--- Male Fe- - ——————————————————————— oth/ oOf of Grad Some Coll
Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Grad+
Total 1000 246 448 306 338 662 495 492 155 300 327 219 466 199 334 368 632 235 318 441

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)

Asian/ 51 7 28 16 17 34 29 19 12 12 10 18K 22 6 22 300 21 15 8 278
Pacific Islander 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 8% 5% 3% 7% 8% 3% 6% 2% %
Black/African/ 43 1 21B 21B 20 23 17 26 5 21 9 8 31NO 3 8 20 23 6 20 17
African American 4% * 5% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Hispanic/Latino 72 10 33 29 28 43 40 32 38JKL 17L 18L - 33 9 30 419 31 20 36T 16
7% 4% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 24% 6% 5% 7% 4% 9% 11% 5% 8% 11% %
Native American/ 56 12 23 21 13 44 33 23 14L 19 17 7 15 7 35MN 30Q 26 14 27T 15
American Indian 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% % 3% 3% 10% 8% 4% 6% % %
White/Caucasian 804 216CD 350 237 268 536 385 409 98 2541 265I 186I 3850 166 253 262 542p 189 249 366
80% 88% 78% 78% 79% 81% 78% 83% 63% 85% 81% 85% 83% 83% 76% 71% 86% 80% 78% 83%
Other 33 7 17 9 11 22 22 11 4 10 16 3 10 5 19M 14 20 3 5 248
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5%
Don't know 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1
* * * * * * * *
Prefer not to answer 16 6 6 4 5 11 10 6 5L 3 8 1 5 9MO 1 7 9 4 7 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 2% * 1% 5% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q38. What race or ethnicity do you identify?

Q1: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——--------- -- Situation ---
< $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K ——-—-——=-——-—- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K $50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 1000 95 164 199 160 163 120 746 237 377 531 402 593
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Asian/ 51 3 9 12 7 8 8 - 51H 28K 15 18 33
Pacific Islander 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 21% 7% 3% 4% 6%
Black/African/ 43 2 9 15 6 8 2 - 43H 12 30 26M 17
African American 4% 2% 5% 8% 4% 5% 2% 18% 3% 6% 6% %
Hispanic/Latino 72 10F 18FG 14 14F 4 4 - 72H 29 38 34 38
7% 11% 11% 7% % 3% 3% 30% 8% 7% 8% %
Native American/ 56 12CG 6 16G 7 11 2 - 56H 15 37 25 31
American Indian 6% 13% 4% 8% % 7% 2% 24% 4% 7% 6% %
White/Caucasian 804 72 132 153 131 142D 99 7461 57 308 421 318 482
80% 75% 81% 77% 82% 87% 83% 100% 24% 82% 79% 79% 81%
Other 33 5 3 9 3 3 4 - 33H 9 22 10 24
3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 14% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Don't know 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 -
* *
Prefer not to answer 16 0 2 1 2 - 4F - - 4 9 6 10
2% * 1% 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020
Q38. What race or ethnicity do you identify?

Q17/Q19: Portland 025: Tax Preference

Q12/Ql4: Portland Mayor City Council = —===-——-———m
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer

Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll

Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes

Total 1000 133 136 75 56 140 102 39 118 209 2717 250
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

Asian/ 51 5 4 4 7C 2 7 1 11F 5 17 16
Pacific Islander 5% 4% 3% 6% 12% 1% 6% 3% 9% 2% 6% 6%
Black/African/ 43 5 10 4 4 7 5 5 6 13 9 12
African American 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 12% 5% % % %
Hispanic/Latino 72 6 16 9 3 13 3 4 12 19 19 28
7% 4% 12% 12% 6% 10% 3% 11% 11% % % 11%
Native American/ 56 4 5 5 2 7 1 3 5 10 8 20K
American Indian 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% % 1% 7% % % % %
White/Caucasian 804 113DE 112 54 38 118H 88H 22 88 176 225 190
80% 85% 82% 71% 68% 84% 86% 57% 75% 84% 81% 76%

Other 33 2 2 8BC 2 2 3 TFGI 1 3 11 11
3% 1% 1% 11% 3% 1% 3% 19% 1% 2% 4% 4%

Don't know 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

*

Prefer not to answer 16 3 - 2 2 4 - - 3 1 4 1

2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q39. This survey is being conducted on behalf of Oregon Public Broadcasting. OPB reporters may be interested in contact some survey participants

about their answers and opinions about the election. Would you be willing to be contacted?

Base: Valid Respondents

County Vote Education
—————————————————— City Of Gender Party -History- ---—-——-------———-
Wash- Portland ----------—- Age 0000000 @ —mmmmmm————————— 0-2 3-4 H.S.

Clack- Mult- ing- --------- Male Fe-  ——————————————————————— Ooth/ Of of Grad Some Coll

Total amas nomah ton Yes No male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Dem Rep NAV 4 4 Or < Coll Gradt+

Total 310 85 140 85 106 204 161 145 60 86 85 79 143 68 99 106 204 65 93 151
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)  (P)  (Q) (R) (8) (T)

Yes 160 44 73 44 57 104 94H 66 36 47 44 34 69 39 53 57 103 28 46 86
52% 52% 52% 51% 53% 51% 58% 45% 60% 54% 52% 43% 48% 57% 54% 54% 51% 42% 49% 57%

No 150 41 67 42 49 100 67 79G 24 39 41 46 74 29 46 49 101 37 47 65
48% 48% 48% 49% 47% 49% 42% 55% 40% 46% 48% 57% 52% 43% 46% 46% 49% 58% 51% 43%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH, IJKL, MNO, PQ, RST



OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q39. This survey is being conducted on behalf of Oregon Public Broadcasting. OPB reporters may be interested in contact some survey

about their answers and opinions about the election. Would you be willing to be contacted?

Base: Valid Respondents

Ql: Q4:Worry About
Income Direction Financial
———————————————————————————————————— Ethnicity -——-—-------- -- Situation ---
$25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K -—--—--—-—--- Right Wrong Very/ Not Too/

Total $25K S50K $75K $100K $150K Or > White POC Dir Track Smwht Not At All

Total 310 30 45 63 61 42 35 236 68 126 155 124 184
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

Yes 160 12 25 34 31 21 23 119 40 80K 69 61 99
52% 39% 55% 55% 52% 49% 65% 51% 59% 64% 45% 49% 54%

No 150 19 20 28 30 21 12 117 27 45 85J 63 85
48% 61% 45% 45% 48% 51% 35% 49% 41% 36% 55% 51% 46%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDEFG, HI, JK, LM
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OPB/DHM Research: Portland Metro Area Election Survey - October 7-11, 2020

Q39. This survey is being conducted on behalf of Oregon Public Broadcasting. OPB reporters may be interested in contact some survey participants

about their answers and opinions about the election. Would you be willing to be contacted?

Base: Valid Respondents

017/Q19: Portland Q25: Tax Preference
Q12/Q14: Portland Mayor City Council = = —=—————————mmmmmmmm—
——————————————————————————————————————————————— Employer
Whee- Iann- Write Write Property Income Payroll
Total ler arone In DK Mapps Eudaly In DK Taxes Taxes Taxes
Total 310 39 40 26 20 38 32 14 41 54 96 77
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
Yes 160 16 28B 16 7 21 22 7 17 31 51 48
52% 41% 69% 62% 36% 55% 68% 48% 42% 58% 53% 62%
No 150 23C 13 10 13 17 10 7 24 23 45 30
48% 59% 31% 38% 64% 45% 32% 52% 58% 42% 47% 38%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCDE, FGHI, JKL



